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MEDICAL SERVICES POLICY MANUAL, SECTION A

A-100 General Program Information

A-105 Nondiscrimination-

A-100 General Program Information

MS Manual 05/01/18

The Medicaid Program is a Federal-State Program designed to meet the financial expense of
medical services for eligible individuals in Arkansas. The Department of Human Services,
Divisions of County Operations and Medical Services have the responsibility for administration
of the Medicaid Program. The purpose of Medical Services is to provide medical assistance to
low income individuals and families and to insure proper utilization of such services. The
Division of County Operations will accept all applications, verification documents, etc. and will
make eligibility determinations.

Benefits for the Arkansas Medicaid and ARKids Programs include, but are not limited to the
following:

e Emergency Services

e Home Health and Hospice
e Hospitalization

e Long Term Care

e  Physician Services

o  Prescription Drugs

e Transportation-Refer to Appendix B for a description of Transportation Services

Generally, there is no limit on benefits to individuals under age 21 who are enrolled in the Child
Health Services Program (EPSDT). There may be benefit limits to individuals over age 21.
Consult “Arkansas Medicaid, ARKids First & You, Arkansas Medicaid Beneficiary Handbook”
(PUB-040) for specific information and covered services.

The Adult Expansion Group coverage for most individuals will be provided through a private
insurance plan, i.e., a Qualified Health Plan (QHP). QHP coverage will include:

e Outpatient Services
e Emergency Services
e Hospitalization

e Maternity and Newborn Care
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e Mental Health and Substance Abuse

e  Prescription Drugs

e Rehabilitative and Habilitative Services

e Laboratory Services

e Preventive and Wellness Services and Chronic Disease Management

e Pediatric Services, including Dental and Vision Care

EXCEPTION: Individuals eligible for the Adult Expansion Group who have health care
needs that make coverage through a QHP impractical, overly complex,
or would undermine continuity or effectiveness of care, will not enroll
in a private QHP plan but will remain in Medicaid.

A-105 Nondiscrimination
MS Manual 08/15/14

No person will be prevented from participating, denied benefits, or subjected to discrimination
on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, religion, disability, sex, veteran status, or political
affiliation. The Agency will be in compliance with the provisions of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, and
regulations issued by the Department of Health and Human Services.

The Agency has the responsibility for informing applicants and recipients that assistance is
provided on a nondiscriminatory basis and that they may file a complaint with the Agency or
federal government if it is thought that discrimination has occurred on the basis of race, color,
national origin, sex, age, sexual orientation, gender identity or disability.

A-110 Cost Sharing Coinsurance/Copayment
MS Manual 01/01/17

The types of cost sharing in the Medicaid Program are coinsurance, co-payment, deductibles
and premiums. Medicaid recipients are responsible for paying a coinsurance amount equal to
10% of the per diem charge for the first Medicaid covered day per inpatient hospital admission.
Medicaid recipients are also responsible for paying a copayment amount per prescription based
on a graduated payment scale, not to exceed $3.00 per prescription.

The coinsurance and copayment policy does not apply to the following recipients and/or
services:
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1. Individuals under the age of 18 receiving coverage through ARKids A or Newborn
2. Pregnant women

3. Individuals residing in a nursing or ICF/IID (Intermediate Care Facilities/Individuals with
Intellectual Disabilities) facility who are approved for vendor payment

4. Emergency services
5. Health Maintenance Organization (HMO) enrollees
6. Services provided to individuals receiving hospice care

7. Adult Expansion Group enrollees with household income below 100% FPL for their
household size are not required to pay co-pays or other cost-sharing.

A-115 Cost Sharing for Workers with Disabilities
MS Manual 08/15/14

Recipients of Medicaid for Workers with Disabilities with gross income under 100 percent
(100%) of the Federal Poverty Level for their family size will be subject to the usual Medicaid co-
pays. Recipients with gross income equal to or greater than 100 percent (100%) of the FPL will
be assessed co-payments at the point of service for medical visits and prescription drugs
according to the following schedule:

1. Physician’s visits - $10.00 per visit;
2. Prescription drugs - $10.00 for generic, $15.00 for brand name;
3. Inpatient Hospital - 25% of the first day’s Medicaid per diem rate;

4. Orthotic appliances, prosthetic devices and augmentative communication devices - 10% of
the Medicaid maximum allowable amount;

5. Durable medical equipment — 20% of Medicaid maximum allowable amount per item;

6. Occupational, physical and speech therapy, & private duty nursing - $10.00 per visit, with a
cap of $10.00 per day.

After certification, any increases in income that will cause the individual to exceed 100% of the
FPL and possibly cause revision to the individual’s cost sharing amount will not be processed
until the next reevaluation. If the individual reports a decrease in income that puts him under
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the 100% FPL, his income will be adjusted when reported to reflect the lower co-payment
amounts. Any increase in co-payments determined at reevaluation will require a 10-day advance
notice. A DCO-700 will be sent and the changes keyed after the notice has expired.

A-116 Premiums For The Adult Expansion Group
MS Manual 01/01/17

A program participant who has income of at least 100% of the federal poverty level will pay a
premium of no more than 2% of their income to a health insurance carrier.

Individuals who are medically frail and receiving traditional Medicaid will not be required to pay
a premium.

Failure to pay the premium for three (3) consecutive months will result in a debt to the State of
Arkansas.

A-120 Dual Eligibles-Medicare/Medicaid
MS Manual 08/15/14

Medicare is a Federal Insurance Program which pays part of hospital and medical costs for
persons 65 years of age and over, certain disabled persons and others determined eligible by
the Social Security Administration. Medicare Insurance in Arkansas is processed by Arkansas
Blue Cross and Blue Shield. Medicare consists of 4 types of coverage, Part A - Hospital Insurance,
Part B - Medical Insurance, Part C - Medicare Advantage Plans and Part D - Prescription Drug
Coverage.

Part A Hospital Insurance — Most people do not pay a premium for Part A because they or a
spouse already paid for it through their payroll taxes while working. Other individuals who are
aged, blind or have a disability may purchase Part A for a premium. Medicare Part A provides
hospital insurance coverage for inpatient hospital care, post-hospital extended care, post-
hospital home health care and hospice. The Medicaid Agency (DHS) purchases this coverage for
individuals entitled as Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMB) (MS B-322) and Qualified
Disabled Working Individuals (QDW!I) who must pay the Part A premium (MS B-325).

Part B Medical Insurance — Most people pay a monthly premium for Part B. Medicare Part B
helps cover physician services, supplies, home health care, outpatient hospital services, therapy,
and other medical services that Part A does not cover. The Medicaid Agency (DHS) purchases
this coverage for individuals entitled as Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMB) (MS B-322),
Specified Low Income Medicare Beneficiaries (SMB) (MS B-323) and for Qualifying Individuals-1
(Ql-1) (MS B-324) who must pay the Part B premium.
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Limitations for recipients with joint Medicare/Medicaid coverage:

1. Medicaid pays Part B deductible and coinsurance of allowable charges on assigned
Medicare claims filed by a participating provider. Medicare determines covered services
and allowed charges on all joint claims. Medicaid benefit limits do not apply to Medicare
allowable services under Part B.

2. Medicaid covers all medically necessary days of hospitalization. This coverage may be in
the form of deductible, coinsurance, and/or per diem payments.

3. Medicaid participates in payment of extended care and skilled nursing care coinsurance
days which are allowed by Medicare.

The Division of Medical Services pays Medicare Part B premiums for eligible Medicare-
Medicaid recipients on the basis of their Medicare claim number supplied in the system.
For recipients who report that the premium is still being deducted from their monthly
Social Security or Railroad Retirement check, the County Office will complete Form DCO-
53, Report of Buy-In Problem Cases and fax (501-682-1597) or mail to the Buy-In
Coordinator, Slot S333.

Part C-Medicare Advantage Plans, sometimes called "Part C" or "MA Plans," are offered by
private companies approved by Medicare. If you join a Medicare Advantage Plan, you still have
Medicare. Plan members receive Medicare Part A (Hospital Insurance) and Medicare Part B
(Medical Insurance) coverage from the Medicare Advantage Plan and not original Medicare.

Part D- Prescription drug coverage is offered to everyone with Medicare. Full benefit dual
eligibles (FBDE), those who are receiving Medicaid and Medicare, are entitled to premium free
Part D enrollment, however, they may elect enrollment in an enhanced plan. Those who enroll
in an enhanced plan are responsible for that portion of the premium attributable to the
enhancement. When an institutionalized FBDE is enrolled in an enhanced plan, the portion of
the premium that remains the individual’s responsibility is an allowable deduction in the post
eligibility calculation.

A-130 Disclosure of Information/Confidentiality
MS Manual 08/15/14

Generally, information concerning an applicant or recipient will not be released to other parties
without the individual’s written consent. Upon reasonable notice to the county and during
county office hours, an applicant or recipient has the right to view copies of the information in


http://www.medicare.gov/sign-up-change-plans/medicare-health-plans/medicare-advantage-plans/how-medicare-advantage-plans-work.html#1358
http://www.medicare.gov/sign-up-change-plans/medicare-health-plans/medicare-advantage-plans/how-medicare-advantage-plans-work.html#1367
http://www.medicare.gov/sign-up-change-plans/medicare-health-plans/medicare-advantage-plans/how-medicare-advantage-plans-work.html#1368
http://www.medicare.gov/sign-up-change-plans/medicare-health-plans/medicare-advantage-plans/how-medicare-advantage-plans-work.html#1368
http://www.medicare.gov/sign-up-change-plans/medicare-health-plans/medicare-advantage-plans/how-medicare-advantage-plans-work.html#1389
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his or her electronic case file. The applicant/recipient can only obtain copies of information that
he or she provided to the county office.

Information may be released without an individual’s written consent to:

1. Authorized employees of the Agency and the Social Security Administration;
2. The individual’s attorney, legal guardian or someone with power of attorney;

3. Anindividual who the recipient has asked to serve as his representative AND who has
supplied confidential information for the case record which helped to establish eligibility
(i.e., bank statements, income verification);

4. A court of law, when the case record is subpoenaed.

5. The Federally Facilitated Health Insurance Marketplace (FFM) when the individual is
determined Medicaid ineligible for specific reasons, e.g., income, in one of the Families
and Individuals Eligibility groups.

Confidential information should not be released over the telephone unless county workers are
assured that they are talking with individuals who are entitled to the information being
requested.

A-131 Authorized Representatives
MS Manual 01/01/14

Information may be given to Authorized Representatives that have been named on the DCO-
153, Consent for an Authorized Representative. In the absence of a completed DCO-153, the
fact that a person’s name is in the authorized representative space on an application form does
not necessarily mean that he or she is an authorized representative or that information should
be released to him or her. For example, if an Area Agency on Aging (AAA) employee helps an
elderly person complete an application and the employee puts his name in the authorized
representative blank, information should not be released to this person unless requested by the
applicant/recipient. If the applicant/recipient is incapacitated, if the person who completed the
application has supplied information for the case record, and if the person has a need to use
information in that record to act in some capacity for the benefit of the applicant/recipient, then
information can be released.

An authorized representative may change, i.e., the authorized representative who helped to
establish original eligibility may not necessarily be the same person who will help reestablish
eligibility at reevaluation. For example, if a NF administrator completes the DCO-7781, Long

Term Care Annual Renewal Notice, at reevaluation and the original representative was the
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recipient’s daughter, the recipient and/or daughter should be contacted to determine if the
daughter will continue to act as representative to reestablish eligibility.

A-132 Medical Records and DCO-109s
MS Manual 01/01/14

Medical records and the DCO-109 are a part of an applicant’s or recipient’s case record and, as
such, will be considered according to (MS A-130). The DCO-109 must be indexed in the
recipient’s electronic record and remain as proof of the disability determination made by MRT.

A-133 Medical Providers/Services Organizations
MS Manual 01/01/14

If a provider furnishes an individual’s full name (including middle initial), date of birth, Social
Security Number, and date of service, the County Office may release limited information.
Information which may be released is limited to Medicaid ID #, beginning date of eligibility,
whether or not a recipient was eligible on a specific date, services for which an individual is
eligible, and TPL information (including policy numbers and type of coverage, if known). It will
be an administrative decision whether or not time and staff are available to provide the
information.

A-134 Collateral Information
MS Manual 01/01/14

Collateral information (evidence provided by persons other than the applicant/ recipient or by
written documents) will be obtained only when necessary to establish eligibility. The applicant
or recipient will be informed that the source of collateral information will be contacted.

The caseworker will protect the rights of the applicant/recipient during collateral interviews,
and will give only the information necessary to enable the collateral to understand the need for
the information requested.

A-140 Retention of Medicaid Case Records
MS Manual 01/01/14

The Medicaid electronic case record must be kept for a minimum of five (5) years after case
closure.
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EXCEPTION: If an audit by or on behalf of the Federal Government has begun but is not
completed at the end of the five year period, or if audit findings have not been
resolved at the end of the five year period, the records will be retained until
resolution of the audit findings. (Central Office will notify the County Office
when an audit by the Federal Government is to be conducted, of the cases to be
audited, and when the audit has been completed.)

Documents provided to the county office that do not have to be returned to the applicant will
be destroyed by burning or shredding once scanned into the electronic case record.

A-150 Quality Assurance
MS Manual 01/01/14

As a condition of eligibility, all Medicaid recipients are required to cooperate with the Quality
Assurance (QA) Unit during their review process.

Upon notification from a QA reviewer that a Medicaid recipient has refused to cooperate, the
caseworker will send a 10-day notice to the recipient stating that the Medicaid case will be
closed for failure to cooperate with the QA reviewer. The notice will also specify that the family
will be ineligible until the client cooperates with the QA reviewer.

EXCEPTION: A newborn case cannot be closed because of the parent’s failure to cooperate
with QA.

A-160 Referral Process for Counties
MS Manual 01/01/14

There are several standardized processes for hospitals/physicians to refer needy individuals to
the County Office. There are also several programs that receive referrals from the County
Office. These processes and county office responsibilities are described in the sections below.

A-161 Hospital/Physician Referral
MS Manual 01/01/14

The hospital/physician should inform needy individuals of possible medical assistance available
under the Medicaid Program. The hospital/physician should refer all interested individuals to
the Arkansas Department of Human Services by means of Form DMS-630, Referral for Medical
Assistance.
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Newborns

The hospital/physician should be prepared to provide itemized statements on all individuals
referred to the Arkansas Department of Human Services for potential use in the eligibility
determination. The hospital’s/physician’s representative is responsible for the accurate
completion of the form DMS-630. After the required information has been entered on the form,
the hospital/physician representative will read and explain the authorization section to the
client before securing the client’s signature. Once the signature is obtained, the
hospital/physician representative will sign and date the form and forward it to the DHS Office in
the client’s county of residence.

Upon receipt of the DMS-630, the caseworker will contact the client. Action must be completed
within forty-five (45) days on all applications taken during follow-up. Once a determination has
been made, the caseworker will notify the hospital/physician by completing Section 2 of Form
DMS-630. The three (3) types of dispositions are:

1. Did Not Respond or No Longer Interested - Client failed to respond to follow-up contact
or client stated he/she was no longer interested.

2. Denied - Application taken, client was determined ineligible or eligibility could not be
determined.

3. Approved - Application taken, client was determined eligible effective month/day/year.

A-162 Hospital/Physician/Certified Nurse-Midwife Referral for

Newborns
MS Manual 01/01/14

Federal law mandates Medicaid coverage for a period of 12 months for a newborn infant whose
mother is certified for Medicaid at the birth of the infant, or is determined Medicaid eligible
after the birth for the birth month. The newborn is not required to reside with the mother
during this period but must be an Arkansas resident. Refer to (MS C-210) for additional
information on hospital/physician/certified nurse-midwife referral of a newborn.

A Hospital/Physician Referral Form for Newborns (DCO-645) must be completed to report the
birth of a Medicaid eligible infant. The referring providers must complete and mail the form to
the DHS County Office where the baby will be residing within 5 days of the infant’s birth, when
possible. The form will serve the Division of County Operations as verification of the birth date
of the infant.
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A-163 Child Health Services Program (EPSDT)
MS Manual 01/01/14

The Child Health Services Program (EPSDT) is a program designed to provide early and periodic
screening, diagnosis and treatment services at no cost to Medicaid eligible individuals under age
21 (including parents under age 21).

The Division of Medical Services (DMS) administers the Child Health Services Program (EPSDT).
Questions regarding eligibility and services should be directed to the Provider Relations Unit in
DMS at 501-320-6220.

A-164 Client Representative Services Program
MS Manual 08/15/14

Client Representation is a program available through the Division of Aging and Adult Services
(DAAS) for eligible persons age 60 and over. It is designed to individualize and coordinate
delivery of social and health care services for the person being served.

» NOTE: This program should not be confused with the Title XIX Targeted Case
Management Program which is funded by Medicaid.

Client Representation includes developing individual service plans, arranging for necessary care
and services, doing follow-up, monitoring client and service delivery, and periodically reviewing
and revising overall service plans.

Client Representation services are administered through the State’s Area Agencies on Aging.

Location of Area Agencies on Aging (AAA)

Region Counties Agency

REGION | Serving Baxter, Benton, Boone, Carroll, AAA of Northwest Arkansas
Madison, Marion, Newton, Searcy and

’ ) Harrison, Arkansas
Washington counties.

870-741-1144, Toll Free: 1-800-432-9721

REGION II Serving Cleburne, Fulton, Independence, White River AAA
Izard, Jackson, Sharp, Stone, Van Buren,
White and Woodruff counties.

Batesville, Arkansas
870-612-3000, Toll Free: 1-800-382-3205
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Region Counties Agency
REGION Il Serving Clay, Craighead, Crittenden, Cross, East Arkansas AAA
Greene, Lawrence, Lee, Mississippi, Phillips, Jonesboro, Arkansas
Poinsett, Randolph and St. Francis counties.
870-930-2239, Toll Free: 1-800-467-3278
REGION IV Serving Arkansas, Ashley, Bradley, Chicot, AAA of Southeast Arkansas
Cleveland, Desha, Drew, Grant, Jefferson Pine Bluff, Arkansas
and Lincoln counties.
870-543-6300, Toll Free: 1-800-264-3260
REGION V Serving Faulkner, Lonoke, Monroe, Prairie, Central Arkansas AAA (Care Link)
Pulaski and Saline counties. North Little Rock. Arkansas
501-372-5300, Toll Free: 1-800-482-6359
REGION VI Serving Conway, Clark, Garland, Hot Spring, | AAA of West Central Arkansas
Johnson, Montgomery, Perry, Pike, Pope Hot Springs, Arkansas
and Yell counties.
501-321-2811, Toll Free: 1-800-467-2170
REGION VII Serving Calhoun, Columbia, Dallas, Southwest Arkansas AAA
Hempstead, Howard, Lafayette, Little River, Magnolia, Arkansas
Miller, Nevada Ouachita, Sevier and Union
counties. 870-234-7410, Toll Free: 1-800-272-2127
REGION Vil Serving Crawford, Franklin, Logan, Polk, Western Arkansas AAA
Scott and Sebastian counties. Fort Smith, Arkansas
479-783-4500, Toll Free: 1-800-320-6667

Services which are arranged for or provided by the Client Representation Program are: Advocacy

Assistance, Adult Day Care, Chore Services, Companionship, Congregate Housing, Congregate

Meals, Emergency Life Response, Escort, Home Delivered Meals, Home Health Services, Home

Repair/Modification/Maintenance, Homemaker Services, Information and Assistance, Job

Placement, Medical Transportation, Outreach, Personal Care, Respite Care, Protective Services,
referral for Legal Assistance, providing information on and determining eligibility for public
benefits such as QMB and SMB, assistance with completion of applications and paperwork, and
attending meetings on behalf of client. Note, not every service is available in every region and a
service available within a region may not be available in every location.

To refer an individual for Client Representation Services, the caseworker should complete form
DCO-3350 and route to the AAA listed above which serves the county where the referral is
located.
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A-165 Inpatient Psychiatric Services
MS Manual 01/01/17

The Arkansas Medicaid Program provides coverage of inpatient psychiatric care for eligible
individuals. Individuals under age 21 who are already eligible for Medicaid can be covered for
inpatient psychiatric care services at an approved facility without making an application.

Information on an approved facility may be obtained from:

Medicaid Provider Enrollment Unit

HP Enterprise Services

P.O. Box 8105

Little Rock, AR 72203-8105

Toll free 1-800-457-4454 or 501-376-2211

A primary care physician (PCP) referral is required before a Medicaid recipient under age 21 is
eligible for inpatient psychiatric services. Exceptions for PCP referrals are listed at the following
link: https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/InternetSolution/Provider/docs/apdwvr.aspx

A PCP referral is not required for emergency admissions.

Individuals under age 21 who are not eligible for Medicaid when they enter one of these
facilities will be referred to the County DHS Office in the individual’s county of last residence or
parent’s residence for eligibility determination.

Individuals admitted into an approved psychiatric facility from an in-home or non-institutional
setting will be evaluated against the following criteria:

1. Individuals Under Age 19-Apply the rules of ARKids or U-18 spend down for eligibility

determinations.

2. Individuals Age 19-21-Apply the rules for the Adult Expansion Group. Refer to B-270.

A-166 DDS Children’s Services
MS Manual 01/01/14

The Division of Developmental Disabilities Services (DDS) has the administrative responsibility
for Children’s Services (CS), formerly known as Children’s Medical Services (CMS). Within the
Division, the Children’s Services (CS) section is charged with the administration of all such
services to children with disabilities.


https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/InternetSolution/Provider/docs/apdwvr.aspx
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DDS Children’s Services (CS) is limited to Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) under
the age of 18 years, who will benefit from surgical or medical intervention or require extensive
case coordination.

The county office will refer inquiries to DDS Children’s Services Community Based Office located
in the DHS County Office servicing the area where the applicant resides or by contacting DDS
Children’s Services Central Office at 501-682-2277.

A-170 Expedited Services for Child Abuse Cases
MS Manual 01/01/14

Special consideration for immediate action will be given to cases involving child abuse (where
the perpetrator has left the home) that are identified by the DCFS worker as needing expedited
services. The caseworker will forward the application and a summary of why special
consideration is requested to the supervisor or his/her designated representative along with a
recommendation for immediate action.

The application will be reviewed by the supervisor or the designated representative. If the
caseworker’s recommendation for immediate consideration is approved by the supervisor or
the designated representative, the application will be assigned for immediate disposition and
have priority over all other pending applications.

If the supervisor does not accept the caseworker’s recommendation, the application will be
disposed of in regular, chronological order.

A-180 Medicaid/Health Insurance Marketplace Interactions
MS Manual 02/01/18

The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010 and the Health Care and Education
Reconciliation Act of 2010 (collectively referred to as the Affordable Care Act) allow individuals
under the age of 65 to obtain affordable health insurance coverage through a Health Insurance
Marketplace established in each state. A Health Insurance Marketplace is an online marketplace
where individuals can shop for a health insurance plan that is both affordable and meets the
individual’s specific health care needs. In addition, an individual can apply through the Health
Insurance Marketplace for assistance in meeting the cost of health insurance through an
insurance affordability program. In Arkansas, the Health Insurance Marketplace is a State
Partnership with the Federal government and is referred to as the Federally Facilitated Health
Insurance Marketplace (FFM).
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The term “Insurance affordability program” includes the Medicaid program, premium tax credits
including advance payment of the credit, and cost-sharing reductions. Only individuals who are
determined ineligible for an appropriate Medicaid coverage group are potentially eligible for the
premium tax credit and cost-sharing reductions. The upper income limit for any amount of
premium assistance is 400% of the federal poverty level for the individual’s household size.

When an individual applies for an insurance affordability program through the FFM, Medicaid
eligibility will first be determined for all household members applying for coverage. If eligible,
the FFM will notify the individual of the Medicaid eligibility and send the individual’s electronic
account to the State Medicaid agency (DHS) for enroliment in the applicable Medicaid eligibility
group. If all members of the individual’s household are Medicaid eligible, no further action to
select or enroll in a Qualified Health Plan (QHP) is required of the individual, with the exception
of individuals eligible for the Adult Expansion Group. Upon receipt of the Adult Expansion Group
individual’s electronic account from the FFM, DHS will notify the individual of the next steps to
complete the enrollment process. See MS C-150.

For any individual determined ineligible for Medicaid, the FFM will then continue to determine
eligibility for the premium tax credit and cost-sharing reductions. Once eligibility and the
amount of the tax credit and cost-sharing reduction is determined, the individual will be given
insurance plan options from which to select the plan that best suits the individual and family.
Enrollment in the selected plan will then occur through the FFM.

Since Medicaid is one of the insurance affordability programs under the Affordable Care Act, an
individual may apply directly to DHS for Medicaid eligibility. To coordinate and streamline the
application process for the insurance affordability programs, DHS uses the same Single
Streamlined Application used by the FFM. Although DHS will not make a determination of
eligibility for the premium tax credit or cost-sharing reductions for individuals determined
Medicaid ineligible, DHS will send the individual’s electronic account to the FFM which will
include the needed application data for the FFM to make those determinations.

In addition to the interactions resulting from the application process, the Affordable Care Act
mandates that the Medicaid agency and the FFM coordinate enrollment activities for the
individual when changes occur that result in either Medicaid ineligibility or eligibility. For
example, the parent in a family who was Medicaid eligible starts a new job which results in the
loss of Medicaid eligibility. In this situation, DHS will send the electronic account to the FFM and
notify the individual to go to the FFM to have eligibility for the premium tax credit and cost-
sharing made and then select and enroll in a Qualified Health Plan (QHP). The loss of Medicaid
eligibility triggers a 60 day Special Enrollment Period at the FFM.
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A-190 Twelve Month Filing Deadline on Medicaid Claims
MS Manual 08/15/14

The Medicaid Program has a twelve month filing deadline from the date of service for all
Medicaid claims, (e.g., claims with a 7/1/12 date of service must be received by the Claims
Processor on or before 7/1/13 if payment is to be made). Claims which are not received within
the twelve-month period will be routinely denied. Recipients are not liable for payment of any
claim denied due to the timely filing policy.

In situations when the recipient’s Medicaid eligibility has not been determined until after the
service has been rendered, the provider must still submit the claim within twelve months from
the date of service. If the claim is denied for recipient ineligibility, the provider may resubmit the
claim when eligibility is determined. If the initial claim for payment was submitted within the
filing deadline, the claim will be considered timely filed, regardless of when the eligibility
determination is finalized for the date of service.

In order for Medicaid to consider the claim for payment, the case worker must key the eligibility
dates in the system even if the date of service exceeds the 365 day filing deadline (e.g. SSA
approves disability retroactively, an Administrative Appeal Decision ruled in the applicant’s
favor, etc.) If the age of the application prevents registration, the caseworker should contact
System Support regarding updates for the period of coverage. Narrative documentation must
support this action.

If the county made an error in processing the application and caused the claim process to go
beyond 12 months, an email will be sent to the Assistant Director (AD) of Field Operations
explaining the county error in causing the claim process to go beyond 12 months. If approved
by the AD, the caseworker will send correspondence to the Division of Medical Services, Medical
Assistance Unit, Slot S410 requesting special consideration and explaining the reason for the
application processing delay.

‘? NOTE: The above procedure is not a guarantee that the bills will be paid. Arkansas
Medicaid only considers payment if billing is correct, the client has not exceeded his or
her benefit limits and is eligible for the services.

Medicare determines covered services and allowed charges on all joint Medicare/ Medicaid
claims. Medicaid is only responsible for the deductible and/or coinsurance on the allowed
charges. For dually eligible recipients, a claim filed with Medicare will serve as the claim for
Medicaid payment of the deductible/coinsurance amounts. The provider must submit the claim
to Medicare within twelve months from the date of service in order to meet the Medicaid filing
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deadline. If the provider submits the claim to Medicare within twelve months from the date of
service, the claim will be considered timely filed, regardless of when Medicare crosses the claim
to Medicaid for payment of the deductible/coinsurance.

In cases where the recipient is reporting problems regarding Medicaid payment of claims to a
provider, refer the recipient to the Medicaid Claims Unit at 501-682-8501 or 1-800-482-5431. If
the provider is reporting problems regarding Medicaid payment of claims, refer the provider to
the HP Provider Assistance Unit at 501-376-2211 option 2 or 1-800-457-4454.
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A-200 Medicaid Coverage Periods

MS Manual 01/01/17

The coverage period is the period of time the individual has coverage for Medicaid. Once
eligibility has been determined, the Medicaid coverage period begins from the point of
application and generally is open-ended. Pregnant Woman and Newborn categories have a
fixed eligibility period as do the Spend-Down categories. In addition, fixed eligibility may be
authorized in any category. See MS A-220.

The effective first and last date of coverage is dependent on the eligibility group in which the
individual is placed as identified below:

1. Families and Individuals Eligibility Groups (ARKids First, Parents/Caretaker Relatives,
Former Foster Care Adults, Pregnant Woman and Adult Expansion Group)

The effective first day of coverage is the first day of the month of application unless
retroactive coverage is approved. Coverage will end on the last day of the month
eligibility ceases.

EXCEPTION: For individuals in the Adult Expansion Group, coverage will end the last day
of the month before their 65" birthday.

‘? NoTe: When a caseworker is informed that an ARKids A recipient is an inpatient on
his/her 19" birthday, eligibility will continue until the end of the inpatient stay, provided
the recipient remains income eligible. Recipients with severe disabilities will be referred
to Social Security for SSI determination. This special continuation of coverage only
applies to ARKids A. ARKids B recipients cannot receive coverage past their 19"
birthday.

2. AABD Eligibility Groups (Nursing Facility, Home and Community Based Waivers, TEFRA,
Medicare Savings Program: ARSeniors and SSI Related Groups)

An individual’s coverage period may begin or end on any day of the month. When
eligibility is established, the effective first day of coverage is the date of application,
unless retroactive coverage is approved or one of the exceptions listed below applies.
For most categories, coverage may be terminated at any time within the month
eligibility ceases. The end date of eligibility will be the last day of the 10-day notice
period, unless the recipient requests a hearing within the advance notice period.
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3. Medicare Savings Program exceptions:

a. QMB-The effective date of coverage is the first day of the month following the
month of approval.

b. SMB-The effective first date of coverage is the first day of the month of
application. Coverage must always begin on the first day of the month.

c. Ql-1- The effective day of coverage is the first day of the month of application.
Coverage must always begin on the first day of the month.

d. QDWI-The effective day of coverage will be the first day of the month based on
the date of the application and the date on which all eligibility factors are met,
including the effective month of Medicare Part A.

4. Medically Needy Groups (Exceptional and Spend Down)

With date specific eligibility, an individual’s or family’s eligibility for exceptional
Medically Needy may begin or end on any day of a month. When found eligible, the
certification period will begin on the day application was made, unless retroactive
coverage is needed. If retroactive coverage is needed and if eligibility is established, the
certification period may begin up to 3 months prior to the date of application (but not
on the first day of a retroactive month, unless application was made on the first day of a
month).

Exceptional Medically Needy eligibility continues until terminated by the County Office.
Termination may occur at the time of reevaluation or by reported changes that affect
client eligibility.

The spend down period is the three calendar months used in determining eligibility. The
spend down quarter can be any continuous three calendar month period between the
first day of the three month retroactive period (three calendar months prior to the
application month) and the last day of the three month period beginning after the
application month. The three months chosen for the spend down period should be the
three months in which the applicant has the greatest medical expenses, or the three
months in which he or she would receive the greatest benefit. See MS E 300-340.

Refer to MS A-210 through MS A-215 for retroactive eligibility for each category listed
above.
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A-210 Retroactive Eligibility
MS Manual 05/01/18

The State is required to provide retroactive eligibility for up to three full months prior to the
date of application to applicants who:

1. Received medical services in the retroactive period; and
2. Were eligible in the month the medical services were received.

Retroactive eligibility will be provided to applicants who were otherwise eligible in the month
services were received regardless of whether they were ineligible at other times during the
retroactive period. Retroactive eligibility is separate and apart from current eligibility, i.e.,
applicants not eligible for the current period may be eligible for the retroactive period.
Retroactive eligibility determinations are required for all categories, except ALF, ARChoices,
Autism, DDS Waiver, QMB and PACE.

‘? NOTE: Retroactive coverage for Newborns will not be given prior to the date of birth.

‘? NoOTE: Beginning May 1, 2018, Adult Expansion Group recipients may be eligible for
retroactive coverage 30 days prior to the date of application. Retroactive coverage for
the Adult Expansion Group is date specific.

EXAMPLE: James is approved for coverage in the Adult Expansion Group with an application date
of September 15. He asks for retroactive coverage for a doctor bill with a service date of August
1. He is not eligible for retroactive coverage because his bill is for August 1 and retroactive
coverage can only begin August 16.

EXAMPLE: James is approved for coverage in the Adult Expansion Group with an application date
of December 31. He asks for retroactive coverage for a doctor bill with a service date of
December 1. His regular coverage will begin December 1. As the 30" day is included in his
regular coverage period, no coverage will be given for the previous month.

An application for retroactive eligibility may be made on behalf of deceased persons and
eligibility will be provided if they were eligible when the services were received.

For cases in which an applicant has not resided in Arkansas for three full months prior to the
date of application, the retroactive period begins with the date the individual established
residency in Arkansas. The “previous state” is responsible for the retroactive period prior to the
time the applicant established residency in Arkansas. The caseworker is responsible for
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providing the “previous state” with information necessary to determine eligibility for its portion
of the retroactive period.

Services for the retroactive period are subject to the same restrictions as services for the current
period (i.e., utilization review, benefit limitations, medical necessity, etc.). Prior authorization
cannot be a condition of payment for services received during the retroactive period. However,
such services are subject to the same Utilization Review standards as all other services financed
under the State’s Medicaid program. The State is not required nor obligated to pay for services
which have been retroactively determined by Utilization Review to be unnecessary.

For cases in which an applicant has made partial or full payment for services received during the
retroactive period, the state will make payment to the servicing provider if:

1. The services were necessary and the applicant was eligible when the services were
received; and

2. The provider is willing to refund the payment to the applicant and bill the State for the
services.

A-211 Retroactive Eligibility-Long Term Services and Supports
MS Manual 01/01/16

For Long Term Services and Supports (LTSS) retroactive eligibility is determined according to the
guidelines for each Long Term Services and Supports eligibility group as described below:

1. Nursing Facility (NF)

For any month that an individual was in an NF during the retroactive period, the
eligibility determination for retroactive LTSS is the same as the eligibility determination
for current eligibility.

The caseworker will indicate the begin date of retroactive eligibility in the system in
conjunction with current facility vendor payment.

The caseworker should be aware that eligibility for retroactive Medicaid based on LTC
criteria can only be determined for applicants who were institutionalized prior to the
month of application. Applicants who first qualify for LTC in the month of application
will have to be determined eligible for retroactive Medicaid in another eligibility group.

An ICF/IID case cannot be certified with an eligibility start date that precedes the
decision date on the DCO-704 or the PASARR effective date.
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2. ARChoices

In some cases deemed critical by the DHS RN, the begin date of eligibility may be prior
to the date of completion of the case if all eligibility criteria have been met, if the
Waiver applicant and Waiver provider made a request for services to the DHS RN prior
to certification, and if the provision of services was approved by the DHS RN. The
waiver eligibility date will never be established retroactively by the caseworker unless
the retroactive eligibility date is authorized by the DHS RN.

3. Assisted Living

The DHS RN will provide the begin date based on the date of application, date of the
assessment and Plan of Care is signed, and the date the client entered the facility.

A-212 Retroactive Eligibility-Other Waiver Programs
MS Manual 01/01/14

Retroactive eligibility is determined according to the guidelines for each Waiver eligibility group
as described below:

1. TEFRA Waiver

Retroactive coverage can begin three months prior to the date of application if all
eligibility requirements are met.

2. Autism Waiver
There is no retroactive coverage in this group.
3. DDS Waiver

There is no retroactive coverage in this group.

A-213 Retroactive Eligibility-Medicare Savings Programs (MSP)
MS Manual 08/15/14

MSP does not follow the general rule for retroactive coverage. These retroactive coverage
periods are described below:

1. For ARSeniors, retroactive coverage can begin three months prior to the date of
application.

2. For QMB, there is no retroactive coverage for this group.

3. For SMB and Ql-1, retroactive coverage can begin on the first day of the month, three
months prior to the application month if all eligibility requirements are met.
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4. For QDWI, retroactive coverage can be effective up to the first day of the 3 month
period prior to the date of application if all eligibility factors were met during the 3
month period including eligibility and effective date of Medicare Part A.

‘P NoOTE: Retroactive coverage for Ql-1 cannot begin before January 1 in the year of
application.

A-214 Retroactive Eligibility-SSI Eligibles
MS Manual 08/15/14

The caseworker is notified of SSA Retroactive Blindness and Disability Determinations for SSI
recipients on Form DCO-109A. The DCO-109A identifies the month(s) to be considered for
retroactive eligibility determination.

The DCO-109A will be scanned into the electronic case file unless the caseworker receives
notification of alleged medical expenses for the retroactive period. Notification of alleged
medical expenses may be by means of:

1. Data processing printout (sent periodically as SSA makes information available); or
2. Direct contact by recipient.

When the caseworker has been notified of alleged medical expenses of AB or AD SSI recipients,
but has not received a DCO-109A, the AB or AD SSI recipient will be referred to SSA to secure
verification of blindness or disability. If difficulty is encountered in securing the DCO-109A, the
Central Office Customer Assistance Unit may be able to assist.

The caseworker will also receive notification of AA SSI recipients who have alleged medical
expenses for the retroactive period by the same means as described above. The caseworker will
need to make retroactive eligibility determinations on these AA SSI recipients only if they
reached age 65 prior to the month of application with SSA.

Once notification of alleged medical expenses and verification of age, blindness or disability for
the retroactive period have been received, the County Office will contact the SSI recipient to
make an appointment for the retroactive eligibility determination.

Eligibility for AA, AB or AD SSI recipients will be determined against LTSS criteria using MS E-400
thru E-451 for income and MS E-500 thru E-530 for resources. The caseworker will use the SSA
application date for purposes of determining the retroactive period. Applications for retroactive

eligibility by SSI recipients will be secured on form DCO-95. Income eligibility will be
determined. Countable income will be compared to the SSI income standards for individuals or
couples to determine income eligibility (Re. MS Appendix S).


https://dhsshare.arkansas.gov/DHSPolicy/DCOPublishedPolicy/MSAppendixS.pdf
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‘? NoTE: Individuals (or couples) living in the household of another may be considered to
be living in their own household when it is documented that they pay an equal share of
the total household expenses. Refer to MS Glossary “Definition of Living
Arrangements”.

Resource eligibility will be determined by verifying and evaluating the resources, if any, of the
recipient.

Authorization of retro SSI will be completed and entered in the system by the caseworker.

When a SSl case is in closed status, the closed SSI budget unit will be reopened by DCO System
Support. The caseworker will send an e-mail to the Program Eligibility Analyst which will include
the Name of the Master Case, the Master Case Number and the Budget Unit Name/Client Name
where the retro is needed. This email will be forwarded to DCO System Support. After the SSI
budget unit is reopened, the caseworker will key the eligibility for retro SSI.

‘? NoTE: The begin date cannot be more than three months prior to the SSI application
date.

A-215 Retroactive Eligibility-Recipients Not Currently Eligible for SSI
MS Manual 08/15/14

Under current SSA regulations, an SSI application will not be completed for an applicant who
dies before income and resource eligibility is determined and for an applicant who is not
survived by an eligible spouse. Therefore, the caseworker will have the responsibility for the
income and resource eligibility determination for the month of application and up until death, in
addition to the retroactive period. An individual responsible for the medical debt of the
deceased may make the application. Individuals who have been denied SSI for reasons other
than disability may also apply for retroactive eligibility. In either case, the eligibility
determination will be the same as the determination for eligible SSI recipients. The caseworker
will need a DCO-109A from SSA on applications for AB or AD.

Applications for deceased individuals, or individuals denied by SSI, will be registered in the
system in the Aged, Blind, or Disabled categories.

Deceased individuals or individuals denied by SSI who qualify for retroactive eligibility will be
certified for fixed eligibility in the system in the appropriate category (Aged, Blind, or Disabled:
Exceptional or Spend Down category).
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A-216 Retroactive Eligibility-Foster Children
MS Manual 01/01/14

Retroactive coverage for foster children follows the rule for the coverage category in which the
foster child is placed with the following exceptions:

1. Non-Title IV-E Adoptive Children with Special Needs-May be certified for retroactive
coverage for up to three months prior to the month of application if all the conditions of
eligibility are met and if there are unpaid medical bills for this period. If the adoption
assistance agreement was not in effect in the retroactive months, then eligibility cannot
be established under these provisions but must be established under other Medicaid
guidelines.

2. Title IV-E Children who enter Arkansas from another State-May receive up to 3 months
retroactive coverage if it is established the child did not receive Medicaid benefits from
the sending state in the retroactive months and if the child incurred medical bills in
Arkansas during the retroactive months.

A-217 Retroactive Eligibility-Pregnant Woman
MS Manual 08/15/14

Retroactive eligibility for Pregnant Women (PW) is determined according to the guidelines for
current PW eligibility determination. The applicant should have alleged medical expenses for the
retroactive period. (Refer to the “No Look Back” policy at MS C-205 and [-610).

The begin date of the retroactive period will be entered in the system at certification (when
authorized in conjunction with current PW eligibility).

For Full PW, if application for retroactive PW coverage is made after termination of the
pregnancy, the retroactive period may not begin more than three months prior to the date of
application, and the retroactive period must end no later than the last day of the month of
delivery (i.e., the applicant will not be eligible for the postpartum coverage). However, Limited
PW may be given postpartum coverage when application is made after termination of the
pregnancy (Re. MS C-205).

‘? NOTE: Retroactive coverage for Unborn Pregnant Woman will follow the rules for the
type of pregnancy coverage her eligibility falls in, Full or Limited Pregnant Woman as
stated above.

Procedures for authorizing retroactive eligibility only, (i.e., “Fixed eligibility) are found in (MS A-
220).
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If application for retroactive PW coverage is made after termination of a pregnancy and
coverage after the month of delivery (or after the end of the postpartum period for a Limited
PW) is also requested, a separate application must be made in the appropriate category to
provide coverage for the month(s) following the expiration of the PW coverage.

A-220 Fixed Eligibility
MS Manual 01/01/14

Applicants in any Medicaid category may qualify for “Fixed” eligibility (retroactive and/or
current) under certain conditions. The State is required to provide “fixed” eligibility to applicants
who:

1. Received medical services in the eligibility period (retroactive and/or current); and

2. Were eligible when the services were received;

3. Died before eligibility was determined; or

4. Became ineligible following the month of application, but before eligibility was

determined.

The caseworker will certify an individual for fixed eligibility in the system by showing a begin
date and end date.

A-230 Twelve Month Continuous Coverage
MS Manual 08/15/14

Twelve month continuous coverage means that the individual is guaranteed 12 months of
continuous coverage regardless of income changes which could result in ineligibility.

The following eligibility groups are provided 12 months of continuous coverage:

1. ARKids B

2. Newborns
Changes in income and other eligibility criteria that occur during the year will not affect the
child’s eligibility. Therefore, participants are not required to report changes in income until

renewal. The only time a child loses eligibility during the 12 month period is if he/she dies,
moves out of state or an ARKids B child reaches the age of 19.

For ARKids B, the 12-months of continuous coverage will begin with the later of the last approval
or last renewal date and will end on the last day of the 12" month. For Newborns, coverage will
begin on the date of birth and will end on the last day of the month of the child’s first birthday.
(See MS I-230 for transitioning a newborn to ARKids First.)
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EXAMPLE: Mary’s ARKids B application date was January 2, 2014 and her application was
approved on February 2, 2014. Her coverage will begin January 1, 2014. An
income change occurs in July, which caused ineligibility. Mary’s ARKids B case
will not be closed until January 31, 2015 unless she moves out of state or turns

19 before the 12 continuous months end.
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A-300 Identification Cards

MS Manual 01/01/14

Identification cards will be sent to all new eligible recipients at the time of approval. The
recipient is responsible for presenting his/her identification card to the hospital/physician for
billing purposes each time he/she receives a service.

A-310 Medicaid Identification Cards
MS Manual 01/01/17

Medicaid cards are produced and mailed directly to recipients by a card production facility.
Cards are normally mailed within five business days of approval. Refer to MS A-330 for cards
issued to those in the Adult Expansion Group.

The following information is imprinted on the Medicaid card:

e Identification Number-The Medicaid identification number is a ten-digit number (e.g.,
0123456-001).

e Name of Eligible Recipient
e Date of Birth

e Date of Issuance-ldentifies the date the ID card was originally issued.

A-320 ARKids Identification Cards
MS Manual 01/01/14

ARKids identification cards are produced and mailed directly to recipients as described in A-310
above. They also have the same information imprinted on the card. In addition, the ARKids
identification card has the “ARKids 1%, Healthy Kids. Healthy Families.” logo on the front of the
card. A maximum of four cards can be mailed per envelope.

‘(’ NoTE: For both Medicaid and ARKids identification cards, the recipient should be
instructed to keep his or her identification card even after an eligibility period has
ended, as the individual may use it again should he or she become eligible again in the
future.
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A-330 Adult Expansion Group Identification Cards
MS Manual 05/01/18

For those individuals who are enrolled in a Qualified Health Plan through auto assignment or by
their own selection, an identification card will be mailed directly to the individual by the
insurance carrier. For those individuals who are enrolled in Medicaid through the Adult
Expansion Group (MS-C-150), a Medicaid card will be mailed within 5 business days of the
individual being found eligible for traditional Medicaid.

A-340 Reissuance of Identification Cards
MS Manual 05/01/18

Replacement cards will be authorized through the system. The procedures are the same for SSI
and non-SSl recipients.

1. Review recipient’s case information in the system to verify that correct information
(e.g., name, date of birth, mailing address, etc.) has been updated.

2. Select the ID button on the Budget Summary and then check the “Replace” box by the
member(s) who needs the replacement card and then click the Save button.

If the recipient is SSI eligible, locate the SSI case number in the system. If there is no
record of the case, or the SSI recipient is not receiving a check, refer him or her directly
to the local SSA Office. If the SSI recipient has been approved for 30 days or less, inform
him or her that it is too early to have received a Medicaid card. It takes Social Security
30 days or more from the date of approval to forward the eligibility date through SDX.

If the SSI case record is located on WASM, but information on the record is incorrect
(e.g., wrong address), the caseworker should contact System Support or Client
Assistance for correction(s) to the case.

" NoTe: Adult Expansion Group recipients enrolled in a Qualified Health Plan will
contact their insurance provider for answers to plan questions. Contact information
will be printed on the insurance card and on the carrier information included with the
card.
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B-100 Eligibility Groups

B-100 Eligibility Groups

MS Manual 01/01/14

A Medicaid eligibility group defines the eligibility requirements an individual must meet to be
eligible for Medicaid coverage. The eligibility group also defines the benefit package or array of
services the individuals in that group will receive.

Effective January 1, 2014, each of Arkansas’ Medicaid groups fall under one of the following
general groupings:

e Families and Individuals

e Aid to the Aged, Blind, and Disabled
e Foster Care & Adoption Assistance
e Emergency Services for Aliens

Within these general groupings are more specific groups defined by specific individual
characteristics, such as age, and/or services needed, such as Long Term Services and Supports.
In addition, some groups are assigned two or more categories of coverage due to differing
benefit packages or federal funding match rates. These are described in more detail in the
following sections.
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B-200 Families and Individuals Group (MAGI)

MS Manual 01/01/17

Most individuals under age 65 will fall into the Families and Individuals general eligibility
grouping. Most of the specific groups under this general grouping use the Modified Adjusted
Gross Income or MAGI methodologies to determine financial eligibility for individuals. (See MS
E-200 for specific policy regarding the MAGI methodology.) Therefore, this group is commonly
called the “MAGI” group. Generally speaking, the MAGI groups cover children and non-SSlI
adults under age 65 who are not in need of specialized services or benefits related to a disability
or blindness or who are not in need of long term care support or services (See MS E-220). A
non-SSl individual with a disability or blindness who is not eligible for or covered by Medicare
may be covered in the Adult Expansion Group if otherwise eligible.

‘? NOTE: Two groups (Newborns and Former Foster Care Adults) which are described
below do not have a financial test and therefore, the MAGI methodology is not used.
However, since these two groups cover non-aged, blind, or disabled adults or children,
they are included in the general grouping of Families and Individuals.

Individuals in all groups must meet the General Eligibility Requirements as outlined in MS D-100-
540.

The sections that follow describe each of the specific Families and Individuals (MAG]I) eligibility
groups.

B-210 ARKids First
MS Manual 07/08/16

The ARKids First group provides health insurance coverage for Arkansas children from birth to
age 19. There are two categories of coverage in the ARKids First group — ARKids A and ARKids B.
Along with the age requirement of being under the age of 19, relationship and/or living with a
specified relative must be established for eligibility in these categories. (See MS F-110).

ARKids A provides coverage to children under age 19 with family income under 142% of the
Federal Poverty Level for the applicable household size (See MS E-110). ARKids A provides the
full range of Medicaid services. This is a mandatory eligibility group authorized and funded by
Title XIX of the Social Security Act (Medicaid).

ARKids B provides coverage to otherwise uninsured children under age 19 with family income
equal to or over 142% but under 211% of the FPL for the household size (See MS E-110). ARKids
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B provides a more limited range of services with limited co-pays for some services. (See
Appendix G) ARKids B was authorized by Arkansas Act 407 of 1997 (the ARKids First Program
Act) and was implemented as a Section 1115 Medicaid expansion program effective September
1, 1997. The program is currently funded by the Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP)
under Title XXI of the Social Security Act.

Because ARKids A and ARKids B have different benefit packages and have different federal
funding match rates, it is necessary to designate separate categories of coverage for them.

Please see PUB-040, Arkansas Medicaid, ARKids First & You for a summary of the benefit
packages which highlights the differences in the two packages.

B-220 Newborns
MS Manual 08/15/14

This group consists of newborns up to age 1 whose mothers were Medicaid eligible at the time
of their births. Newborns in this group are guaranteed Medicaid coverage for the first year of
life regardless of income changes that may occur during that first year. Newborns receive the
full range of Medicaid services.

Although this group is considered part of the ARKids First group, Newborns also have a separate
category of coverage to ensure no change in household circumstances affects their one-year of

guaranteed coverage. At age 1, eligibility for ARKids First (A or B) is determined as for any other
child (See MS 1-230).

Newborns born to pregnant women approved under the Unborn child category (See MS B-250)
will not be eligible for the Newborn category. Eligibility should be determined for ARKids.

B-230 Parents/Caretaker Relatives
MS Manual 08/15/14

This group consists of adults who have related minor children living in the home for whom the
adult exercises care and responsibility (MS F-110) and whose household income is below the
income limit for this group (See MS E-110).

Both natural or adoptive parents may be living in the home with the child. There is no
“deprivation of parental care or support” requirement for the parents to be included in this

group.
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The purpose of this group is to provide pre-natal care to the unborn child who is expected to be
born in the United States. As this coverage is intended to benefit unborn children who will be
U.S. citizens at birth, the pregnant woman will not qualify for this coverage if she intends to
leave the U.S. before the baby is born.

This group is also different from the other Pregnant Women groups in that it receives an
enhanced federal match rate under the Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP). The CHIP
enhanced funding coverage is available only to pregnant women who have no other insurance
that covers pregnancy related services.

The non-citizen pregnant woman will receive postpartum coverage. Postpartum coverage is
through the end of the month in which the 60" day from the date of delivery falls.

B-260 Former Foster Care Adults
MS Manual 06/08/16

This group consists of adults up to age 26 who aged out of foster care in Arkansas. There is no
income or resource test. Other than the general Medicaid eligibility requirements that all
Medicaid eligibles must meet (MS D-100), the requirements for eligibility in this group are that
the adult was in foster care in Arkansas, was enrolled in Medicaid when aging out of foster care
at age 18-21 depending on the individual circumstances and is currently under age 26.

Individuals in this group receive the full range of Medicaid benefits.

B-270 Adult Expansion Group (Arkansas Works Program)
MS Manual 05/01/18

The Health Care Independence Program was amended to become the Arkansas Works Program
starting January 1, 2017. Throughout this policy manual the Arkansas Works Program will be
referred to as the Adult Expansion Group.

This group consists of adults who are 19 through 64 years of age with household income equal
to or below 133% (138% with 5% disregard applied) of the applicable federal poverty level (MS
E-110) and are not eligible in either the Parents/Caretaker Relatives group (MS B-230) or Former
Foster Care group (MS B-260). Adults who are blind or who have a disability may be covered in
this group unless they are determined eligible for coverage in another group on the basis of the
need for long term care services (facility or waiver) or other disability related services.

A woman who is pregnant at the time of application cannot be included in this group until after
the postpartum period. She must be enrolled in one of the pregnant women groups or in the
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parents/caretaker relatives group if eligible. However, a woman who becomes pregnant after
enrolling in this adult group may remain in the adult group throughout her pregnancy.

Individuals eligible in this group will participate in the Arkansas Works Program authorized by
the Arkansas Works Act of 2016 and its amendment in 2017. The Arkansas Works Program
provides Medicaid funding in the form of premium assistance to enable individuals to enroll in
private health insurance plans.

EXCEPTION: Individuals eligible for the Adult Expansion Group, who have health care needs
that make coverage through the Health Insurance Marketplace impractical,
overly complex, or would undermine continuity or effectiveness of care, will not
enroll in a private Qualified Health Plan (QHP) but will remain in Medicaid
(Re. MS A-100).

‘? NOTE: If an individual in this group has a child(ren) under age 18 living in the home, the
child(ren) must be covered in Medicaid or have other health insurance coverage.

Unless exempt, all Arkansas Works enrollees between the ages of 19 through 49 will be required
to comply with the work and community engagement requirement for the Arkansas Works
Program (Re. MS F-200 and F-201). All Arkansas Works Program recipients will be referred to the
Arkansas Division of Workforce Services for free job assistance services to assist them in

complying with the work and community engagement requirement.

‘? NOTE: Individuals enrolled in the Arkansas Works Program are required to have a valid
email address.
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B-300 Aid to the Aged, Blind and Disabled (AABD) Eligibility
Groups

MS Manual 01/01/14

The AABD Eligibility Groups are categorized below under Long Term Services and Supports,
Medicare Savings Program, Workers with Disabilities and Supplemental Security Income
(SSI)/SSI related groups. A brief description follows.

B-310 Long Term Services and Supports
MS Manual 01/01/14

The Long Term Services and Supports group provides coverage to eligible individuals in nursing
facilities, home and community based waivers and the PACE program. Home and community
based waivers programs provide non-institutional long term care services to individuals as an
alternative to institutionalization. Individuals eligible for waiver services must be potentially
eligible for admission to a nursing facility.

B-311 Nursing Facility
MS Manual 08/15/14

This group consists of individuals who are aged, blind or have disabilities and are living in a Long
Term Care Facility.

Nursing Facility coverage is provided to individuals who meet both categorical eligibility and
medical necessity requirements. Refer to MS F-150-151. The individual’s resources cannot
exceed $2000 and a couple’s resources cannot exceed $3000. The individual’s income cannot
exceed three (3) times the SSI payment standard. However, individuals with income over the
limit may be eligible if they have established an income trust (Re. MIS H-110).

‘? NoTE: See MS E-500 for resources and MS H-200-MS H-430 for spousal rules.

In addition to facility vendor payments, nursing facility eligibles receive the full range of
Medicaid benefits and services with the following exception:

EXCEPTION: Individuals in the State Human Development Centers are not eligible for the
Prescription Drug Program.
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B-312 Assisted Living Facilities
MS Manual 08/15/14

This group consists of individuals in Assisted Living Facilities (ALF) who are aged (age 65 or
older), or 21 years of age or over and blind or have a physical disability as established by SSI/SSA
or by the Medical Review Team or by Railroad Retirement. Assisted Living Services are provided
to eligible individuals to allow them to maintain their independence and dignity while receiving
a high level of care and support. ALF coverage is provided to individuals who meet both
categorical eligibility and medical necessity requirements. The individual’s income cannot
exceed three (3) times the SSI payment standard. However, individuals with income over the
limit may be eligible if they have established an income trust (Re. MIS H-110).

TP NoTE: See MS E-500 for resources and MS H-200-MS H-430 for spousal rules.

B-313 ARChoices in Homecare
MS Manual 01/01/16

This group consists of Individuals aged 21 or over. Individuals aged 21-64 must have a physical
disability according to SSA/SSI guidelines, Railroad Retirement or the DHS Medical Review Team.
Services under ARChoices may be provided to individuals who meet both categorical and
functional need requirements including requiring an intermediate level of care designation as
determined by Utilization Review. The individual’s income cannot exceed three (3) times the SSI
payment standard and resources cannot exceed $2000. Recipients of ARChoices receive the full
range of Medicaid benefits and services. However, the individual must accept the Waiver
services provided by the program.

Services available through this program include:
e Attendant Care
e Home Delivered Meals
e Personal Emergency Response System
e Adult Day Health
e Adult Family Home - Requires a contribution to the cost of care. Refer to MS H-412.
e Respite Care
e Adult Day Services

e Environmental Adaptations/Adaptive Equipment

TP NoTE: See MS E-500 for resources and MS H-200-MS H-430 for spousal rules.
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‘? NoOTE: Recipients of Medicaid in the Workers with Disabilities group will be able to
access services under ARChoices provided the functional need criteria for ARChoices
have been met as well as the financial criteria of the Workers with Disabilities group.

B-315 TEFRA
MS Manual 10/02/16

This group consists of children 18 years of age or younger with disabilities that must meet the
medical necessity requirement for institutional placement in a hospital, a skilled nursing facility,
Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities (ICF/IID) or be at risk for
future institutional placement. Medical services must be available to provide care to the child in
the home, and it must be appropriate to provide such care outside an institution.

The income limit is three (3) times the SSI/SPA. Only the child’s income is considered. Parental
income is not considered in the eligibility determination, but is considered for the purpose of
calculating the monthly premium. For information regarding TEFRA premiums and calculation,
see MS F 170-173. The resource limit is $2000. Only the child’s resources are considered.
Parent resources are disregarded. Recipients of TEFRA Waiver receive the full range of Medicaid
benefits and services.

B-316 Autism
MS Manual 04/01/18

This group consists of children ages 18 months through seven (7) years who have a diagnosis of
autism. In addition to the autism diagnosis, the waiver participant must have a disability
determination and meet the ICF/IID level of care. The income limit for the child is three (3)
times the SSI/SPA and the resource limit is $2000. Parental income and resources are
disregarded. Autism recipients will receive the full range of Medicaid benefits and services in
addition to intensive early intervention treatment.

B-317 Division of Developmental Disabilities Services (DDS) Alternative

Community Services Waiver Program
MS Manual 08/15/14

This group consists of individuals of any age who have developmental disabilities as determined
by the Division of Developmental Disabilities Services (DDS). DDS waiver services are provided

to individuals who meet the ICF/IID level of care. The income cannot exceed three (3) times the
SSI/SPA. If the waiver applicant is living in the home of his/her parents, the parental income and
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resources will be disregarded. Any contributions made to the applicant by the parents will be
counted as unearned income. In-Kind Support and Maintenance will not be considered as
income. Resources cannot exceed $2000. A period of ineligibility will be imposed for
uncompensated transfers.

B-318 PACE-Program of All Inclusive Care for the Elderly
MS Manual 06/01/16

This group consists of individuals 55 years of age or older who need nursing facility care to live
as independently as possible. PACE is a comprehensive health and social services program that
provides and coordinates primary, preventive, acute and long term care services. Individuals
under age 65 must establish physical disability through SSI/SSA or through the Medical Review
Team or Railroad Retirement. In addition to the general eligibility requirements, the individual
must require one of the four levels of nursing facility care of skilled, Intermediate I, Intermediate
Il or Intermediate Ill. The individual must also meet special medical criteria as defined in MS F-
155. The individual’s income cannot exceed three times the current SSI SPA. However,
individuals with income over the limit may be eligible if they have established an income trust
(Re. MS H-110). Spousal impoverishment policy for income MS H-400-H-430 and resources MS

H-200-212 will apply to PACE participants both in the community and in a nursing facility.
Transfer of resources (MS H-300) will apply only if the PACE participant enters a nursing facility.
The resource guidelines at MS E-500 will be followed. PACE services are provided in PACE
Centers, in the home and in inpatient facilities. The PACE program is only available in certain
counties in Arkansas. For a list of these counties, see Appendix K.

B-320 Medicare Savings Programs (MSP)
MS Manual 01/01/14

The MSP groups provide Medicare savings by paying the Medicare premium(s) and possibly the
Medicare deductibles and coinsurance. Except for ARSeniors, these categories do not provide
for the full range of Medicaid services. The groups are described below.

B-321 ARSeniors
MS Manual 08/15/14

This group consists of individuals aged 65 or over whose income is equal to or below 80% of FPL.
Recipients do not have to be entitled to Medicare (e.g. Qualified Aliens who have not worked



MEDICAL SERVICES POLICY MANUAL, SECTION B

B-300 Aid to the Aged, Blind and Disabled (AABD) Eligibility Groups

B-322 Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMB)

enough quarters to qualify for Medicare can still be eligible for ARSeniors). If the individual is
entitled to Medicare he/she must receive Medicare. If the individual chooses not to enroll in

Medicare (if eligible), he or she is not eligible for the ARSeniors program. ARSeniors provides
full Medicaid coverage. See MS F-190.

B-322 Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMB)
MS Manual 08/15/14

This group consists of individuals who are aged, blind or have a disability and entitled to or
conditionally eligible for Medicare Part A. The income limit is 100% of the FPL. QMB pays the
Medicare premium, deductibles and coinsurances. See MS F-190.

B-323 Specified Low-Income Medicare Beneficiaries (SMB)
MS Manual 08/15/14

This group consists of individuals who are aged, blind or have a disability and entitled to

(actually receiving) Medicare Part A. The income limit is between 100% and 120% of the FPL.
SMB pays only the Medicare Part B premium. See MS F-190.

B-324 Qualifying Individuals 1 (QI-1)
MS Manual 08/15/14

This group consists of individuals who are aged, blind or have a disability and entitled to
(actually receiving) Medicare Part A. These individuals would be eligible for SMB except their
income exceeds the SMB level. Ql-1’s must have income of at least 120% but less that 135% of
the FPL. QI-1 pays only the Medicare Part B premium. See MS F-190.

B-325 Qualified Disabled and Working Individuals (QDWI)
MS Manual 10/09/15

This group consists of individuals who are blind or have a disability who lost Medicare Part A
entitlement solely due to the individual’s earnings that reached or exceeded the Substantial
Gainful Activity (SGA) amount. Individuals who are 65 years of age or older will not qualify as a
QDWI. QDWI income limit is 200% of the FPL. QDW!’s are eligible only for payment of their
Medicare Part A-Hospital Insurance premium. See MS F-190.
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B-326 Medicare Savings Programs - Comparison Chart
MS Manual 01/01/18

The following comparison chart provides a brief overview of the five categories including the
coverage provided and eligibility requirements.

Benefits Full Range of | Pays Medicare Pays Part B Pays Part B Pays Part A
Medicaid Premium(s), Premium Premium Premium
Benefits deductible and
M5 A-100 coinsurance
Categorical Aged Only Aged, Blind or Aged, Blind | Aged, Blind Blind or Disabled
MS F-110 thru 120 Disabled or Disabled | or Disabled
Income Limits Equal to or 100% of the Between At least 120% | 200% of FPL
MS E-110 below 80% Federal Poverty | 100% and but less than
of FPL Level (FPL) 120% of FPL | 135% of FPL
Resource Limit Individual $7,560.00 Individual $4000
MS E-110 Couple $11,340.00 Couple $6000
Medicare Must receive | Entitled to or Entitled to (actually Lost Medicare Part
Requirements Medicare if conditionally receiving) Medicare Part A A & SSA-DIB
entitled to eligible for benefits due to
Medicare Medicare Part A SGA
Entitled to reenroll
MS F-150 in Medicare Part A

B-330 Workers with Disabilities
MS Manual 01/01/16

This group consists of individuals who are working at the time of application, at least 16 years of
age, but less than 65 years of age, who, except for earned income, would be eligible to receive
Supplemental Security Income (SSI). The intent of this group is to allow SSI eligibles to go to
work or increase their earnings without losing their eligibility for Medicaid. Refer to Glossary for
definition of working.

Individuals who lose SSI and SSI related Medicaid due to earnings, are potentially eligible for
Medicaid under the Workers with Disabilities policy. There is no requirement that an individual
must have at one time been an SSI recipient to be eligible for Medicaid under this category.
However, if an individual was not an SSI or SSA disability recipient, a disability determination
must be made by MRT (MS F 122). Substantial Gainful Activity (SGA) is not considered for the
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disability determination. In addition, the individual’s total unearned income (minus the $20
general exclusion) must be under the SSI payment amount for one person to qualify for this
group. Refer to Appendix S for SGA and SSI payment amount.

Recipients will be able to access services through ARChoices waiver provided the medical
criteria for ARChoices have been met as well as the financial criteria of the Workers with
Disabilities group. Refer to MS C-240 for guidance and procedures regarding the medical
assessment process.

Applicants will be advised by the caseworker that if they accept services from ARChoices waiver
providers while their applications are pending and are subsequently denied for ARChoices
waiver, they will be responsible for paying the provider.

Recipients of Medicaid in the Workers with Disabilities category will be eligible for the full range
of Medicaid services.

B-340 Supplemental Security Income (SSI)/SSI Related Groups
MS Manual 08/15/14

The SSI groups are SSI eligibles or special groups that lost their SSI due to SSA COLA increases,
receipt of widow/widowers benefits or entitlement to or an increase in their Disabled Adult
Child (DAC) benefits. These groups are described below.

B-341 Supplemental Security Income (SSI) Cash Eligibles
MS Manual 01/01/14

The group consists of individuals who have been determined eligible for SSI benefits by the
Social Security Administration (SSA). They are eligible for the full range of Medicaid benefits and
services.

B-342 Eligible Due to Disregard of Social Security Cost of Living

Adjustment (COLA) Increases (Pickle)
MS Manual 01/01/14

This group consists of individuals who become ineligible for SSI payments due to Social Security
cost of living adjustment (COLA) increases. It also includes individuals who lost SSI for any
reason, if the individual would be SSI eligible today by disregard of all COLA’s received on SSA
benefits since the loss of SSI. The individual must have previously been entitled to SSA and
eligible for SSI concurrently in at least one month after April, 1977. Individuals in this group
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must be current SSA recipients. They are eligible for the full range of Medicaid benefits and
services.

B-343 Medicaid for Widows and Widowers with Disabilities (COBRA)
MS Manual 01/01/14

This group consists of widows and widowers with a disability who became entitled to receive
SSA benefits between the ages of 50 and 59, entitled to SSA for December 1983 and lost SSI
benefits after January 1984 due to an increase in SSA widow’s or widower’s benefits due to
elimination of a benefits reduction factor. The individual must have continuously received
widow’s/widower’s benefits since their SSI benefits were terminated and would be eligible for
SSI if the amount of the 1984 reduction factor increase and any subsequent COLA increases
were disregarded.

B-344 Widows and Widowers with Disabilities (OBRA 87)
MS Manual 01/01/14

This group consists of widows and widowers with a disability who were at least 60 on or after
April 1, 1988 and not yet 65 years of age on April 1, 1988 and who were former recipients of SSI
whose benefits were terminated due to entitlement to SSA widow’s/widower’s benefits. They
must still be a current recipient of widow’s/widower’s benefits (may also receive concurrent
other SSA benefits), not currently eligible for Medicare, would still be eligible for SSI if all SSA
benefits were disregarded and otherwise income and resource eligible for Medicaid.

B-345 Medicaid for Widows, Widowers with a Disability and Surviving

Divorced Spouses with a Disability (OBRA 90)
MS Manual 08/15/14

This group consists of widow/widowers with a disability and surviving divorced spouses with a
disability who lost their SSI due to receipt of SSA widow/widower or disabled surviving divorced
spouse benefits. The individual must currently be (1) receiving SSA widow/widower or disabled
surviving divorced spouse benefits, (2) not entitled to Medicare Part A, (3) would still be eligible
for SSl if all SSA benefits were disregarded as income and (4) resource eligible under the AABD
resource limits in MS E-500. Individuals found eligible under these provisions are entitled to the
full range of Medicaid benefits.
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B-346 Disabled Adult Children (DAC)
MS Manual 08/15/14

This group consists of individuals who lost their SSI after July 1, 1987 due to SSA Disabled Adult
Children (DAC) entitlements or due to increases in their DAC benefits.

An individual who may be eligible for Medicaid in this categorically eligible group is one who:

e |sage 18 or older,

e Was determined to be blind or have a disability before age 22,

e Was receiving SSI based on a disability determination or blindness, and

e Lost SSl on or after July 1, 1987 due to a DAC entitlement or a DAC increase.

Income included will be the current income, less the DAC entitlement or increase that resulted
in the loss of SSI. Any other income other than the DAC entitlement or increase will be counted.
Resources cannot exceed $2000.

‘? NoTE: Medicaid eligibility as a “protected” DAC continues to be protected only if the
individual would otherwise qualify for SSI. Marriage and a spouse’s income included in
the SSI eligibility determination which renders the DAC recipient not otherwise SSI
eligible causes the loss of protection as a DAC. When the DAC protection is terminated,
eligibility cannot be regained. However, if a DAC eligible marries an SSl recipient, the
DAC status and eligibility are protected.
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B-400 Foster Care Medicaid

MS Manual 01/01/14

This group consists of children who are in the custody of the State of Arkansas because of
removal from a parent or caregiver.

The eligibility criteria for this group are explained in MS Section K.

Children who “age out” of foster care at age 18 or 21 years old, if an agreement has been signed
by the child to remain in foster care, will be eligible for the Former Foster Care category of
Medicaid (MS B-260).
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B-500 Emergency Medicaid Services for Aliens

MS Manual 05/01/18

This group consists of:

e Nonqualified aliens living in the U.S. or

e (Qualified aliens living in the U.S. for less than 5 years.

Medicaid benefits are available to pay for the cost of emergency services for aliens who do not
meet the Medicaid citizenship or alien status requirements or Social Security Number
requirements. However, they must meet the financial and categorical eligibility requirements
and state residency requirements for the category in which they apply, such as Parent Caretaker
Relative, Medically Needy, Adult Expansion, ARKids A or B.

‘? NOTE: Emergency Medicaid applicants, if eligible in the Adult Expansion Group, may be
approved for retroactive coverage 30 days prior to the date of application. Retroactive
coverage for the Adult Expansion Group is date specific.

EXAMPLE: James applies for Emergency Medicaid coverage on October 20 and requests
coverage for September 15 through September 17. He is not eligible for retroactive coverage
because his bill is for September 15 through 17 which is more than 30 days prior to the
application date. Retroactive coverage cannot begin prior to September 20.

EXAMPLE: James applies for Emergency Medicaid coverage on October 30 and is found to be
medically eligible for the Adult Expansion Group on October 1 through October 2. He asks for
retroactive coverage for a medical bill with a service date of October 1. He is eligible for
retroactive coverage because his bill for October 1 is within the 30 days prior to the application
date.

To be eligible for emergency Medicaid, the applicant must have, or must have had within the
last 3 months, an emergency medical condition. For the exception, see NOTE above. Labor and
delivery is considered an emergency medical condition.



MEDICAL SERVICES POLICY MANUAL, SECTION B

B-500 Emergency Medicaid Services for Aliens

B-500 Emergency Medicaid Services for Aliens

Emergency medical condition is defined as a medical condition, including labor and delivery,
manifesting itself by acute symptoms of such severity, including severe pain, such that the
absence of immediate medical attention could reasonably be expected to result in at least one
of the following:

e Placing the patient’s health in serious jeopardy
e Serious impairment of bodily function
e Serious dysfunction of any bodily part or organ

To qualify as an emergency, the medical condition must be acute. It must have a sudden onset,
a sharp rise and last a short time. If the individual’s condition is chronic (ongoing), such as
cancer, AIDS, end-stage renal disease, etc., it is not considered acute and does not meet the
definition of an emergency. If the chronic condition worsens, it is still not acute and does not
qualify for emergency services. Federal policy specifically identifies care and services related to
an organ transplant procedure as not qualifying under emergency services.

Before eligibility can be determined, the existence of an emergency medical condition must be
verified by a physician’s statement that the alien met the conditions shown above. A physician’s
statement that the individual will die without medical treatment does not in and of itself,
constitute an emergency. The eligibility determination must include a determination of whether
the condition is acute or chronic. Verification that medical expenses were incurred for
treatment of the condition must also be presented.

Payment for emergency services is limited to the day treatment was initiated and the following
period of time in which the necessity for emergency services existed. The date the alien first
sought treatment is considered the first day of the emergency, regardless of the length of time
the condition exists. The period of eligibility will be a fixed retroactive period, with the Medicaid
begin and end dates entered in the system.

Emergency services are defined as services provided in a hospital, clinic, office or other facility
equipped to furnish the required care after the onset of an emergency medical condition. Labor
and delivery services are covered, including normal deliveries.

To determine if an applicant’s doctor visit, emergency room visit or hospital stay was considered
an emergency, the discharge summary for the medical visit will be sent to OPPD for an
emergency medical determination.
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B-600 Medically Needy (Exceptional and Spend Down)

MS Manual 08/15/14

The Medically Needy Program is intended to provide medical services for categorically related
individuals or families whose income and/or resources exceed the limits for cash assistance but
are insufficient to provide medical care.

The two types of coverage within the Medically Needy Program are Exceptional Medically Needy
(EC) and Spend Down Medically Needy (SD).

B-601 Exceptional Medically Needy
MS Manual 08/15/14

This group consists of individuals or families whose income is within the Medically Needy
Income Level and whose resources fall within the specified limits of the Medically Needy
Program. Refer to MS Section O.

B-602 Spend Down Medically Needy
MS Manual 08/15/14

This group consists of individuals or families whose household income is above the Medically
Needy Income Level (MNIL) and resources are within the Medically Needy Resource Limit
(MNRL). The excess income that is above the MNIL must be obligated or spent for medical
services. Referto MS Section O.
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C-100 Application Process

MS Manual 01/01/14

All individuals who wish to apply for Medicaid benefits will be given the opportunity to do so
without undue delay. No application or inquiry will be ignored. The Agency has the responsibility
to follow up on any request for medical assistance and to make arrangements for completion of
the application.

‘? NOTE: An application can be filed on behalf of a deceased person if the application is
filed within the 3 months after the date of death.

Refer to MS C-200 for those eligibility groups that require an alternative application process.

C-105 Distinction between Application and Inquiry
MS Manual 01/01/14

The distinction between an application and an inquiry is as follows:

e An application is either an electronic, telephonic or written and signed request for
assistance by an individual or his or her authorized representative.

e Aninquiry is a request for information by an individual or his or her authorized
representative.

C-110 Application Assistance
MS Manual 01/01/14

The agency must allow an individual or individuals of the applicant’s choice to accompany
and/or represent the applicant in the application process or a redetermination of eligibility. Such
individuals may be a Navigator or an assistor or may be authorized by the applicant to act as an
Authorized Representative.

C-111 Navigators, In-Person Assisters and Certified Application

Counselors
MS Manual 01/01/14

A Navigator is a person authorized under federal law to assist individuals shopping for and
selecting health insurance offered through the Health Insurance Marketplace. The Navigator will
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provide information regarding health benefit plans or coverage offered through the
Marketplace and will facilitate enrollment through the Marketplace.

An In-Person Assister will assist individuals enrolling through the Marketplace by educating
people about the new system, helping them understand about their health plan choices and
facilitating the selection of a plan that is right for them.

A Certified Application Counselor is a licensed person authorized to assist individuals in enrolling
in different marketplace designated organizational settings including healthcare facilities.

It is the duty of Navigators, In-Person Assistors and Certified Application Counselors to assist
individuals completing an application for healthcare benefits. They do not meet the definition of
an Authorized Representative as outlined in MS C-112 unless the applicant has designated the
individual as an Authorized Representative.

C-112 Authorized Representatives
MS Manual 01/01/14

An authorized representative is:

1. Anindividual or facility designated by the client, in writing, as authorized to request and
receive confidential information that would otherwise be disclosed only to that client;
or

2. Anindividual or facility identified by the court when the client is mentally, physically or
legally unable to designate a representative; or

3. Anindividual designated by an inmate of the Department of Corrections, Community
Corrections or a local correctional facility for purposes of filing a Medicaid application
and complying with Medicaid requirements for determining eligibility; or

4. The Department of Corrections, Community Corrections or a local correctional facility
when an inmate who has received medical services that meet the criteria for Medicaid
coverage does not designate a representative within three business days following a
request to designate a representative or the inmate’s assigned representative does not
file a Medicaid application within three business days after appointment as that
inmate’s representative.
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See MS A-131 for more information regarding when information can be released to an
Authorized Representative.

C-115 Emancipated Minors
MS Manual 01/01/14

An emancipated individual under age 18 will be allowed to file an application on his/her own
behalf for Medicaid. Judicial and common law emancipation will be recognized.

A judicially emancipated minor is one who has been given the right by a court to manage his
own affairs. A common law emancipated minor is one who has been given the right to manage
his own affairs by voluntary or implied agreement between parent(s) and child. A common law
emancipated minor must be demonstrating that he/she is responsible for the management of
his/her own affairs by establishing an independent household or by sharing equally in payment
of household expenses if living with parent(s)/family. The emancipation of a minor is revocable
if the minor again becomes dependent upon and responsible to his parents or other individuals
who have acted or are acting as his parents. This applies to any type of emancipation. Therefore,
emancipation status must be determined on the actual current circumstances without regard to
what has transpired in the past.

C-120 Submitting an Application
MS Manual 02/01/18

An application may be completed and submitted electronically via Access Arkansas or through

the Federally Facilitated Health Insurance Marketplace (FFM). An application may also be
completed in writing on an approved DHS application form and submitted to the Agency via
mail, fax, email, telephone or in person to a designated DHS Agency.

‘? NOTE: See Appendix | for a listing of which application forms are needed to apply for a

specific coverage category.

An application may be submitted by the individual, the individual’s spouse or Authorized
Representative, emancipated minor or if the applicant is a minor who is not living with a parent,
a caretaker acting responsibly for the minor.
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Although an application will be accepted and processed with only the minimal information listed
below, the applicant should complete as much information as possible in order to avoid delays
in determining eligibility and processing the application.

An application must include at a minimum the following information:

1. Applicant’s name,

2. Applicant’s address (or other means of contacting the applicant if
homeless), and

3. Applicant’s signature (written, telephonic or electronic).

When an individual applies for health insurance coverage through the FFM, the FFM will send a
file to DHS and DHS will process it. If the applicant is found to be eligible for Medicaid, the
applicant will be approved in the appropriate category based on the eligibility determination.
The applicant will not be required to submit a separate Medicaid application to DHS.

C-125 Date of Application
MS Manual 01/01/14

The date of application is the date the application is received by DHS or, if submitted through
the FFM, the date the application was received by the FFM. The date of application is critical to
the eligibility determination process as it is used to determine the earliest date Medicaid
coverage can begin if the applicant is determined eligible. The date of application is the date the
application is electronically or telephonically signed by the applicant.

The date of application for non-online applications is the date the application is received and
date stamped by the agency.

C-130 Tracking Applications Upon Receipt
MS Manual 02/01/18

An application submitted to DHS for processing must be monitored and tracked to ensure that
the application is disposed of in a timely manner. See MS C-135 for timeliness requirements. The
system is designed to monitor and track the application process from beginning to end.
Therefore, each application received by the Agency must be entered into the system upon
receipt to begin the process and to assign an application ID. This is referred to as registering the
application.
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Applications submitted online will automatically be registered by the system. Applications
submitted to DHS via mail, phone, fax, email or in person must be entered into the system and
registered by agency staff no later than the close of business of the first workday following
receipt of the application.

Applications submitted through the Federally Facilitated Health Insurance Marketplace (FFM),
that appear to be eligible for Medicaid, will be sent to DHS for processing. If found eligible, the
applicant will be approved in the appropriate category based on the eligibility determination.
The applicant will not be required to submit a separate Medicaid application to DHS.

C-135 Time Limit for Disposition of Application
MS Manual 01/13/15

Medicaid applications must be disposed of within 45 days from the date of application unless a
disability determination is required. Applications requiring a disability determination must be
disposed of within 90 days from the date of application.

C-140 Eligibility Determination
MS Manual 01/01/14

Eligibility for all Medicaid categories will be determined in accordance with MS Section D,
General Eligibility Requirements, and MS Section E, Financial Eligibility. Non-financial criteria
(Re. MS Section F) will be determined depending on the category of coverage. Eligibility factors
will be verified in accordance with MS Section G.

Generally speaking, the system will determine Medicaid eligibility according to a rules based
engine utilizing the data entered into the system by the individual, agency staff or a combination
of both. Specific eligibility determination process steps are as follows:

1. Once enough information has been entered, the system will screen the applicant’s
eligibility for Medicaid and if the individual appears eligible, will verify the applicant’s
data through various data matches.

2. If the applicant’s data and data sources are “reasonably compatible” (MS G-151 and MS
G-152) and eligibility exists, the system will approve the application, update all
information regarding the case, and send a notification of approval to the individual.

3. If eligibility does not exist based on the information entered on the application, the
system will deny the application and send a notice to the individual.
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4. If additional information is required to process the application due to reasonable
compatibility issues or missing data, the system will send a notification to the individual
requesting the needed information.

5. Aninterview with the applicant is not required. The applicant will be contacted only if
necessary to obtain necessary information.

6. When all requested information is supplied by the applicant, the caseworker will enter
the information into the system which will then determine eligibility.

7. If the application is denied, the system will send a notification of denial and, if
appropriate, provide the individual with referral information to the Health Insurance
Marketplace to allow the individual to apply for services there.

C-141 90 Day MAGI Application Process
MS Manual 10/08/15

A new application will not be required in those instances in which an application for
families and individuals (MAGI) groups was denied due to the applicant’s failure to
provide requested information within the 10 day notice period when the requested
information is provided within 90 days of the application denial date. The original
application will be reinstated and the information will be used to determine eligibility. A
new application will be required if the requested information is returned after 90 days.
This only applies to applications for the MAGI groups.

‘? NOTE: When an applicant provides requested information after the application has
been denied but within the 90 day window, the application will be considered as a
reinstatement and will not be subject to the 45 day overdue guidelines. However, the
reinstated application must be processed and eligibility determined within 10 days from
the date the requested information was supplied.

Example: A verification request notice is sent to the individual on August 15 and it is due
back in the office on or before August 25. The requested information is not returned
and a system generated notice is sent informing the individual of the application denial.
The application is denied on August 26. The individual provides the requested
information by November 24" which is 90 days from August 26th. Therefore, the
information will be used to process eligibility and if eligible, coverage will begin based
on the original application date.
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C-145 Application Disposal
MS Manual 01/01/14

Applications must be disposed of by one of the following actions: approval or denial.

Approval

When all eligibility requirements are determined to be met, the application will be approved
and the individual enrolled in the appropriate Medicaid coverage group. An approval notice will
be sent to the applicant advising that he or she has been approved for coverage with the
effective beginning date of coverage.

Denial

An application will be denied in the following situations:

1. The applicant is determined to be ineligible due to an eligibility requirement not being
met;

2. Eligibility cannot be established due to failure of the applicant to provide information
necessary to determine eligibility; or

3. The applicant withdraws the application.

When an application is denied, a denial notice will be sent advising the applicant of the denial,
reason for denial and the applicant’s right to appeal the denial.

C-150 Enrollment
MS Manual 02/01/18

Each individual approved for Medicaid by DHS will be enrolled in the appropriate eligibility
coverage group. The system will make this determination based on the information entered to
the system. Upon enrollment, a Medicaid or ARKids ID card will be issued to each eligible
individual if the person does not already have an existing card. The enrollment process for the
Adult Expansion Group requires that once eligibility is determined, the applicant will receive a
letter explaining which coverage is suitable for their need. The Division of Medical Services will
issue an eligibility approval notice for the Adult Expansion Group which will provide instructions
regarding the next steps needed to complete the enrollment process.
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C-200 Alternative Application Processes

MS Manual 01/01/16

The following eligibility groups do not follow the standard application processes as described in
C-100:

e Newborn.

e Autism.

e TEFRA.

e ARChoices.
e PACE.

e DDS Alternative Community Services.

e Referral processes for Eligibles Who Lose SSI due to SSA COLA Increases, DAC and
Disabled Widow/Widowers and Disabled Surviving Divorced Spouses.

The application process for the above eligibility groups are described below.

C-205 Pregnant Woman Period of Eligibility
MS Manual 10/30/15

An individual found eligible may receive PW Medicaid coverage only during the period of
pregnancy and through the end of the month in which the 60th day postpartum falls.
Postpartum coverage will be provided to women who are Medicaid certified at the time of
delivery and to women who have a Medicaid application pending at the time of birth and are
later found eligible for PW coverage. An individual who applies for Pregnant Woman — Full or
Medically Needy Medicaid after termination of a pregnancy may be given benefits to the end
of the birth month, if eligible, but may not be given postpartum coverage. A pregnant
woman who applies after the birth of the child and is found eligible in the birth month for
Limited PW or Unborn Child will be given full postpartum coverage.

If the pregnant woman has medical bills in the 3 months prior to the date of application,
retroactive eligibility will be determined. There must have been medical bills incurred to give
retroactive coverage. The medical bills must be verified, and must be for the PW. Medical bills
for other family members will not qualify the PW for retroactive PW coverage. If retroactive
coverage is not given, the record should be clearly documented to show that coverage was
considered and why it was not given.
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If a PW applicant is not income eligible in the month of application or the month in which the
45th day falls, but is income and otherwise eligible in one of the retroactive months, the
application will be approved beginning in the earliest month of retroactive eligibility. Eligibility
will then continue through the end of the month in which the 60th day postpartum falls, if the
applicant is eligible for the postpartum coverage, with disregard of any income changes which
occurred after the beginning month of eligibility.

There will be “No Look Back” at later income increases throughout the pregnancy and the
postpartum period, even if the applicant is not eligible in the month of application or in the
month when the 45th day of the application falls (MS I-610).

C-210 Newborn Referral Process
MS Manual 08/01/15

Hospital and physician providers use the DCO-645, Hospital/Physician/Certified Nurse-Midwife
Referral for Newborn Infant Medicaid Coverage to refer children who are born to and will reside
with their Medicaid eligible mothers following discharge from the hospital. The referring
provider is requested to complete the DCO-645 and send it to the DHS County Office of the
mother’s residence within five (5) days of the child’s birth, when possible. The DCO-645 will
serve as verification of the birth date of the child, as well as, documentation of relationship and
citizenship.

‘? NOTE: The DCO-152, Application for Health Coverage, will be used to refer those infants
who will be living with someone else other than the biological mother following
discharge from the hospital.

Upon receipt of the DCO-645, the worker will check the system to determine if the birth mother
has any type of Medicaid coverage in the system. If the mother has been determined Medicaid
eligible in any category, the DCO-645 will be processed as a change. If there is no record of the
mother having any type of Medicaid coverage of if the newborn infant will be residing with
someone other than the mother, the prospective caretaker should apply for coverage for the
child on a DCO-152 or online at access.arkansas.gov.

The date of change will be the date the DCO-645 is received by the county office. If the
newborn coverage is approved based on the DCO-645, the worker will complete Part Il of the
form and return it to the referring provider. If vital information (e.g., DOB or name) in either
Part | or Part Il of the form is missing, the form will not be added as a change but will be
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returned to the provider within five working days from the date of recipt with a note to indicate
what missing information is needed. If the mother of the child is not Medicaid eligible and has
not made application for Medicaid, Part Ill of the DCO-645 will be completed and returned to
the provider advising that the mother apply for the child on a DCO-152 or online at
access.arkansas.gov.

If there is a pending Medicaid application for the mother when a DCO-645 is received, the DCO-
645 will be held by the county until disposition is made of the mother’s PW application, at which
time the county will notify the provider by completing Part Ill of the form and returning it to the
provider. The county should inform the provider within 5 days of receipt of the DCO-645 that
eligibility for the mother is pending.

If all vital information is on the form when received and it is verified that the mother was
Medicaid eligible at the time of delivery, the system will place the child in the newborn eligibility
group within twenty working days from receipt of the completed DCO-645. The caseworker
must then complete Part Ill of the form and return it to the provider within twenty-day period.

C-211 Newborn Referral Disposal Process
MS Manual 08/01/15

Once a newborn is eligible, the newborn will remain eligible until the last day of the month of
the child’s first birthday regardless of whether the mother continues to be eligible.

The only exceptions to a full year of coverage are:

1. The newborn coverage may be terminated only if the child no longer resides in the State
of Arkansas.

2. Death of the child during the 12 month coverage period.

If the mother was a certified Medicaid eligible recipient or was later determined Medicaid
eligible for the birth month in any category, Medicaid coverage of the child will be provided as
follows:

1. Secure information necessary to open a Newborn Medicaid case.

2. The system will place the child in the newborn eligibility group with the DOB as the
Medicaid begin date.
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3. DCO-700S or system-generated notice will be sent to the person with whom the child
will be residing. The person will be either the biological mother listed under Part Il B of
the DCO-645 or someone other than the biological mother if the DCO-152 is used. The
notice will advise the caretaker of the Newborn approval (or denial, if applicable) and
advise the caretaker to report all address changes for the family, and that application
may be made for the newborn in another Medicaid eligibility group when the newborn’s
eligibility has expired under newborn coverage.

C-220 Autism Application Process
MS Manual 04/01/18

The Autism Waiver program is operated by Partners for Inclusive Communities (Partners) under
the administrative authority of the Division of Medical Services.

To apply for services, the child must be between eighteen (18) months and 5 years old. A child 5
years and 1 day old is over the age limit for application. If approved, coverage will be for a
minimum of 2 years and a maximum of 3 years. The 3-year coverage period starts on the first
(1*) date of a billable service by a provider. If coverage has not ended prior to the child’s eighth
(8") birthday, coverage will end the day before the child’s eighth (8") birthday.

The following describes the Autism application process:

If a parent or guardian inquires at the county office about the Autism Waiver, county office
personnel will:

1. Provide the Autism Waiver brochure.

2. Inform the inquirer that he or she must contact Partners at the phone number listed on
the brochure for more information or to start the application process.

3. If the child doesn’t have a pending Medicaid application or an open Medicaid case,
explain Medicaid/ARKids requirements and assist the parent or guardian if he or she
wishes to apply for Medicaid or ARKids.

When the parent or guardian contacts Partners, Partners will:

1. Explain the program and program requirements.
2. Screen the applicant to determine if he or she meets the program criteria.
3. Send the following forms to the parent or guardian, if the child meets the therapeutic
requirements:
a. DCO0-9700, TEFRA and Autism Waiver Application;
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b. If a disability determination is needed , a DCO-108C, Social Report for Children;
c. DCO-106, Disability Worksheet; and
d. DHS-4000, Authorization to Disclose Health Information.

4. Advise the parent or guardian to return completed forms to Partners.

Upon receipt of the application and documentation, Partners will:

1. Review the application and documentation to determine if the application should be
denied based on Partners’ autism diagnosis assessment.

2. Send the application and documentation to the Area TEFRA Processing Unit (ATPU).

3. Complete form DHS-703, Evaluation of Medical Need Criteria if the applicant meets
Partners medical criteria and forward it to the Office of Long Term Care (OLTC). OLTC
will document the level of care determination on the DHS-704 and return the form to
Partners. Partners will forward the completed DHS-704 to the appropriate ATPU.

4. Send notification of ineligibility denial to ATPU via the DHS-3330 if the applicant does
not meet medical criteria.

ATPU will:

1. Register all applications received from Partners in the Autism Waiver Service Program.
Deny application and send the applicant’s parent or guardian a system generated notice
of denial, if the applicant is determined not to be eligible based on Partner’s medical
criteria,

3. Determine financial eligibility, if the child meets the autism criteria.

4. Forward medical records (Forms DCO-106, DCO-108C and DHS-4000) to MRT while
determining financial eligibility, if a disability determination is required.

5. Determine financial eligibility and if found not eligible:

a. Deny the application.

b. Send the parent or guardian a system generated notice of denial and a DHS-
3330 to Partners.

c. Notify MRT to stop the disability determination if the determination has not
been received.

6. Approved the application, if the applicant is medically and financially eligible:

a. The Medicaid begin date will be the date the application is approved.
b. Send the parent or guardian a system generated notice of approval and a DHS-
3330 to Partners.
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C-230 TEFRA Application Process
MS Manual 02/05/16

TEFRA applications (DC0O-9700) will be available at local DHS offices or by mail, through
hospitals, including Arkansas Children’s Hospital, and Federally Qualified Health Centers.
Information will be available through the Division of Developmental Disabilities (DDS) Services
Coordinators and Providers. Information will also be available on the DHS/DMS website.

The application will be made by the adult responsible for the care of the child and will be
processed in the child’s county of residence.

TEFRA Waiver applicants should be screened for ARKids eligibility. The ARKids program should
be explained to the parents so they can make an informed choice between ARKids and TEFRA.
ARKids can generally be approved much more quickly than TEFRA as no disability or medical
necessity determination is required.

The DMS-2602, Physician’s Assessment of Eligibility, will be given to the individual to be
completed by the child’s physician. If disability is to be established by MRT, forms DCO-106,
DCO-107, DCO-108C and DHS-4000(s), if needed, will also be completed. The TEFRA Waiver
Brochure, PUB-405, should also be given to the applicant explaining the medical determination
process and the premium process. (Refer to Appendix |.)

C-231 Re-Application When Case Closed Due to Non-Payment of

Premiums
MS Manual 01/01/14

When the TEFRA case is closed due to non-payment of premiums, a new application must be
made before eligibility can resume. Eligibility will be redetermined at the time the new
application is made.

If the case has been closed less than 12 months because of failure to pay premiums, the past
due premiums must be paid in full before the child can be re-approved for TEFRA Waiver
services.

If a case is closed 12 months or more due to failure to pay premiums, payment of the past due
premiums will not be required to reopen the case.
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C-232 Eligibility Determination
MS Manual 05/12/17

With the exception of the Appropriateness of Care requirement, eligibility will be determined by
the caseworker in the same manner as Long Term Services and Supports cases.

A child who would not be eligible or potentially eligible for Medicaid in an institution cannot be
considered for TEFRA. If the child’s countable income is less than the current LTC income limit
and the child’s countable resources are less than $2,000.00, he/she will meet the TEFRA income
and resource requirements. Parental income and resources will be disregarded when
determining eligibility. However, parental income will be considered when calculating the
monthly premium amount.

C-233 Disability Determination
MS Manual 01/01/14

To qualify for TEFRA, a child must be considered an individual with a disability according to the
SSI regulations that govern children with disabilities. If a child received SSI within one year prior
to making TEFRA Waiver application, but was terminated for reasons other than lack of
disability, (e.g. parental income or resources), documentation will be obtained for the case
record. A disability decision made by SSA on a specific disability is controlling for that disability,
until the decision is changed by SSA. The child will be considered an individual with a disability
based on the previous SSA disability determination. (Refer to MS F 120-128.)

C-234 Determining Appropriateness of Care
MS Manual 05/12/17

When the completed DMS-2602 is returned to the county office by the child’s physician, the
DMS-2602 and DCO-2603 and any medical records that have been submitted will be sent to:

DMS

Attention: TEFRA Committee
P.O. Box 1437, Slot S-406
Little Rock, AR 72203

The TEFRA Committee will determine if the applicant meets the Appropriateness of Care
criteria. If this criteria is met, and if the referral is otherwise appropriate, the TEFRA Committee
will complete Sections lll and IV of the DCO-2603. The TEFRA Committee will determine Medical
Necessity and will be responsible for returning the DHS-704, DMS-2602 and DCO-2603 to the
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county office for final approval or denial, pending MRT decision if applicable. The TEFRA
Committee is coordinated by the Office of Long Term Care.

‘? NoTE: An application will not be denied solely for failure of the physician to complete
and return the DMS-2602 until an effort has been made to assist the client in obtaining
the completed DMS-2602. The caseworker will remind the applicant of the necessity of
the form and of his/her responsibility for obtaining the form. Assistance will be given
whenever possible.

C-235 Disposition of Application
MS Manual 05/12/17

The DCO-2603, Summary of Case Eligibility/TEFRA will be reviewed for documentation that each
eligibility requirement has been met. If at any point in the eligibility determination the child fails
to meet eligibility requirements, the application will be denied.

The begin date for TEFRA Waiver eligibility will be the date of application, unless retroactive
coverage is needed. If needed, the eligibility begin date can be as early as three months prior to
the date of application, provided all eligibility requirements are met.

A child cannot be approved for retroactive coverage before the onset of his/her disability as
he/she would not meet the TEFRA disability or medical necessity requirements prior to the
onset of disability. A child who had been residing in an institution would not be eligible for any
retroactive coverage while still residing in the institution as TEFRA Waiver coverage is for non-
institutionalized children only. For any retroactive coverage needed, it can be assumed that
medical necessity and appropriateness of care have been met unless there is evidence to the
contrary.

C-240 ARChoices Waiver Application Process
MS Manual 01/01/16

A potential Waiver client will make application (DCO-777) at the DHS county office in his/her
county of residence for a financial eligibility determination. Refer to Appendix | for other forms
to be completed during the application process. Separate applications will be registered when
both individuals of a couple apply.
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Applicants should be advised that if they accept services from ARChoices providers while their
applications are pending, they will be responsible for paying the provider if the application is
subsequently denied.

‘? NOTE: If the applicant’s income is under the SSI/SPA, he/she may be referred to SSA to
make a SSI application. However, ARChoices eligibility is not contingent upon SSI
eligibility, and the eligibility determination will not be delayed pending a SSI
determination.

To qualify for the ARChoices waiver, the individuals aged 21-64 must be determined to have a
physical disability through either MRT, Railroad Retirement (RR) or SSA. The individual may
have a mental disability, but if so, it must be in addition to a physical disability to qualify for
ARChoices.

To determine if the disability for SSA is physical, the caseworker will fax the request for
verification to the local Social Security office that serves their county. The memo request must
include the name and SSN of the ARChoices applicant, the county office address, telephone
number, fax number, contact person and the request for verification of type of disability. If the
individual is not receiving SSI or the SSA disability is based solely on mental disability, an MRT
decision will be needed. When referring a case to MRT, it is important to make it clear that it is
an ARChoices case so MRT will know that a physical disability determination is needed. The
caseworker should write on the top of the Social Report “ARChoices”.

To determine if the disability for RR is physical, contact the RR Board at 1-877-772-5772 or

1200 Cherry Brook Drive
Suite 500
Little Rock, AR 72211-4122.

C-241 ARChoices Waiver Assessment Process
MS Manual 01/01/16

All applicants will be referred to the DHS RN by DHS-3330 for coordination of the medical
assessment within 2 days of the initial interview. If a physical disability determination is
required for an ARChoices applicant, the referral will be made on the date the disability
determination is received by the agency. The Office of Long Term Care will determine if the
applicant meets the Intermediate Level of Care requirements.
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The assessment results will be routed by the DAAS Central Office staff to the DHS RN and to the
county office via Form DHS-704, Decision for Nursing Home/Waiver Placement.

If an individual meets the Intermediate Level of Care requirements, and if the individual is
otherwise eligible, DAAS will work with the client, family, or other caregiver to ensure that the
client receives services necessary to meet his/her needs according to the written Plan of Care.
(Refer to MS C-247)

The DHS RN is required to make 3 attempts to contact the applicant through telephone contacts
and home visits within an established timeframe of receiving the referral from the caseworker.
The procedures below describe what happens when the RN fails to make contact:

1. If the DHS RN cannot contact the applicant after several attempts, a DHS-3330 will be
sent to the caseworker informing him/her of the failed attempts.

The caseworker will then send a DCO-700, Notice of Action, to the applicant and a copy
to the DHS RN advising that the application will be denied if the applicant does not
make contact with the RN within 10 days. The caseworker will provide the name and
telephone number of the RN on the notice.

2. After 10 days, the caseworker will check with the DHS RN to see if the applicant made
contact. If not, the application will be denied using reason “Other”. The caseworker will
send a manual notice of action to the client explaining the reason of the denial and
document all information in the narrative.

On pending applications, the caseworker will:

1. Check the Long Term Care Unit (LTCU) Screen within 30 days of application to determine
if the assessment has been completed.

2. Contact the DHS RN if the LTCU Screen does not indicate the assessment has been
completed.

3. Hold the application pending receipt of the DHS-704 if the DHS-703, DHS Evaluation of
Medical Need Criteria has been completed by the DHS RN.

If notified that the application will be denied due to lack of medical information, it is ultimately
the responsibility of the applicant to provide the required information.

If the caseworker learns the medical assessment has not been completed by the DHS RN, the
caseworker will:
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1. Send a DHS-3330 to the DHS RN and indicate “Second Request” for medical assessment,
and

2. Faxa copy of the DHS-3330 to DAAS, 501-682-8155, ATTN: HCBS Nurse Manager.

On the 35" day, the caseworker will again contact the DHS RN. If the medical assessment has
not been completed, the caseworker will contact his/her Program Eligibility Analyst. When

possible, DAAS will take the necessary action to complete the medical assessment prior to the
35" day.

When a DHS RN receives a referral on a nursing facility resident who elects ARChoices:

1. The DHS RN will contact the individual to proceed with the assessment process to
develop a Plan of Care.

2. Anassessment may not be necessary if the individual was classified as Intermediate
Level of Care with the preceding 6 months. The necessity of completing a new
assessment will be left to the professional judgment of the DHS RN.

3. If 6 months or more have elapsed since the last determination of Level of Care, or if the
DHS RN deems a new assessment to be appropriate, a new assessment will be
submitted to the Office of Long Term Care.

C-242 ARChoices Waiver Applications from Nursing Facility Residents
MS Manual 01/01/16

If the county is contacted regarding ARChoices for a Medicaid certified nursing facility resident
who is classified Intermediate Level of Care, the County will send a DHS-3330 to the DHS RN
who will initiate an assessment as outlined below.

When the RN proceeds with the assessment process:

1. A DHS-3330 will be sent to the county office, along with page 2 of the Plan of Care
showing the recipient’s election of Waiver services with signature.

2. The signed election of Waiver services will serve as the application for Waiver services.

3. Itis not necessary to complete a DCO-777 or DCO-7781 unless it is time for the annual
renewal of the LTC case.

4. The ARChoices Waiver application must be registered.
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‘? NoTE: When accepting Page 2 of the Plan of Care as described in this section, the Plan of
Care must include the client’s signature, the election of community services and the
date. The date must be later than the date of nursing home admission. The DHS RN’s
signature is not required on the Plan of Care when used for this purpose. The name of
the DHS RN will be included on the DHS-3330.

If an ARChoices Waiver application is received from a non-Medicaid eligible nursing facility
resident:

1. The application must be registered.
2. The application will not be routinely denied because the individual is institutionalized.

3. The caseworker will send a DCO-3330 to the DHS RN who will initiate an assessment as
described in MS C-241.

C-243 Residents of Residential Care Facilities
MS Manual 01/01/14

If an individual living in a residential care facility (RCF) applies for Waiver services and has no
plans to move out of the RCF, the caseworker will explain to the applicant that, according to
current LTC and RCF policy, he or she does not meet the required Level of Care to receive
Waiver services, and the application will be denied.

When the applicant gives a date that he or she plans to move out of the RCF and the relocation
date is within the next 45 days, the application will be taken and the targeted relocation date
will be documented. The caseworker will include the date that the applicant plans to move out
of the RCF on the DHS-3330 that will be sent to the DHS RN. The normal application process at
MS C-240 will then be followed. Eligibility for a Waiver program cannot begin until the
individual has moved out of the RCF and all other eligibility criteria have been met.

At the end of the 45 day period, if the applicant has not relocated, the caseworker will send a 10
day notice advising that the application for Waiver services will be denied if the relocation does
not occur within the next 10 days.
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C-244 ARChoices Waiver Eligibility Determination
MS Manual 01/01/16

Eligibility determinations for ARChoices Waiver cases will be conducted in the same manner as
for AABD long term care cases.

The SSI related income and resource criteria located in section MS Section E will be followed. SSI
exclusions are not allowed from gross income in determining eligibility.

When determining an applicant’s countable gross income when both spouses apply, each
individual will be budgeted separately and his/her income will be compared to the current LTC
limit. Only the income of the applicant will be considered for eligibility.

In determining resource eligibility, the current LTC resource limits will apply. A single applicant’s
resources will be compared to the one-person limit. When there is a married couple and both
apply, their combined resources will be compared to the couple’s resource limit. If only one
individual of a couple applies for ARChoices, the rules for spousal resources at MS H-200 will
apply. The DCO-710 will be used to compute the initial assessment.

C-245 Approval/Denial for New Applicants
MS Manual 01/01/16

The policy and procedures outlined in MS C 246-249 that determines the Waiver eligibility date
will apply to applicants entering Waiver programs from both the community and from
institutions.

If there is a closed case number on file for the client, this number will be used to open the
ARChoices Waiver case.

When certifying an eligible couple, each will be entered into the system using separate case
numbers.

The gross income of an eligible individual will be entered in the appropriate fields in the system.
The total gross income will also be entered as Protected Maintenance, since Waiver recipients
will not contribute to the cost of services.

The county office will notify DAAS of certifications and denials via the DHS-3330 on the date the
action is taken. The DHS-3330 may be mailed, emailed, or faxed to the DHS RN or placed in a
designated location at the DHS county office for the DHS RN to collect.
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Denial reasons include, but are not limited to:
1. Failure to meet the nursing home admission criteria.
2. Withdrawal of the application by the applicant.
3. Ineligibility based on income or resources.
4. Death of the applicant when no Waiver services were provided.

If the caseworker denies the application for any reason, the DHS RN will be notified via a DHS-
3330 and the RN will notify providers of service via the AAS-9511.

When denying an ARChoices application because the applicant refuses to receive at least one
service, is not in need of a service or the service is not available in their area, denial code
“Other” will be used. A manual notice will be sent, notifying the applicant of the denial.

If the ARChoices Waiver application is denied for any reason, and Waiver services were provided
during the period of ineligibility, any charges incurred will be the financial responsibility of the
applicant.

If the ARChoices application is denied, the client has the right to appeal by filing for a Fair
Hearing. If the individual wins the appeal and has no unpaid ARChoices charges, Medicaid
coverage will begin the date the appeal is won. However, the Waiver portion of the case will
not be opened until the date the caseworker completes the case. If the individual has unpaid
ARChoices Waiver charges, and services were authorized by the DHS RN, eligibility for both
Medicaid and Waiver services will begin the date service began. However, under no
circumstances will Waiver eligibility begin prior to the date of application on the DCO-777 or
before the Provisional Plan of Care is signed by the DHS RN and the applicant.

When the Office of Appeals and Hearings reverses an Agency decision that an individual did not
meet medical necessity requirements, a new DHS-704 will not be issued. The final Agency
decision will contain the determination of the Intermediate Level of Care. The Medicaid Begin
Date will be the date of the hearing officer’s decision and the Eligibility Start Date on the Waiver
portion of the case will be the same as the Action Date. As no Level of Care Review Date will be
given, the caseworker will enter a date 12 months after the date of the hearing officer’s
decision.

‘? NoTtEe: If Waiver services were provided and the applicant dies prior to approval of the
application, Waiver eligibility will begin the date services began and end the date of
death if all other eligibility requirements are met.
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C-246 Effective Date of Eligibility for ARChoices Waiver
MS Manual 01/01/16

After all eligibility criteria have been established, the effective date of ARChoices Waiver
Medicaid eligibility will be the date of approval into the system. The effective date of eligibility
cannot be prior to the date of approval of the case. (MS A-200)

‘? NoTE: The ARChoices eligibility beginning before the date the application is approved by
the DCO caseworker will be established only when the DHS RN has recommended the
applicant for medical approval based on the medical criteria. The Waiver eligibility date
will never be established retroactively by the DCO caseworker unless the retroactive
eligibility date is provided by the DHS RN. In all other cases, the Waiver eligibility date
will be the date the approval is entered into the system.

C-247 Provisional and Comprehensive Plan of Care ARChoices
MS Manual 01/01/16

The Provisional Plan of Care will include all Plan of Care information with the exception of the
Medicaid number and Comprehensive Plan of Care expiration date. The Provisional Plan of Care
will expire 60 days from the date the Plan of Care is signed by the DHS RN and the applicant.

A signed copy of the Provisional Plan of Care will be mailed to each provider included on the
Plan of Care. The provider will begin services within an established timeframe and notify the
DHS RN via the AAS-9510 that services have started. The DHS RN will track the start of care
dates. If at least one Waiver service begins within 30 days of the development of the Provisional
Plan of Care and the applicant is otherwise eligible, the Waiver eligibility date will be established
retroactively effective the day the Provisional Plan of Care was signed by the DHS RN and the
applicant. If no Waiver services begin within 30 days of the development of the Provisional Plan
of Care, the effective date of service will be the date the approval is keyed into the system or
the day a Waiver service started as verified by the DHS RN.

If an application is denied, a new Provisional Plan of Care must be developed when a
subsequent application is made. Regardless of the reason for the denial and regardless of when
a new Waiver application is made, a Provisional Plan of Care will only be utilized on a current
Waiver application.

Prior to the Provisional Plan of Care expiration date, the DHS RN will mail the Comprehensive
Plan of Care to the client and all providers included in the Plan of Care. If the Medicaid
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application has been approved, the Comprehensive Plan of Care will include the Medicaid
recipient’s ID number, diagnosis, Waiver eligibility date and the Comprehensive Plan of Care
expiration date. The new Plan of Care expiration date will be 365 days from the date the DHS
RN and the applicant signed the Plan of Care. Once the application is either approved or denied,
a Plan of Care including the Medicaid ID number or an AAS-9511 giving the date of denial will be
sent to the providers.

C-248 Optional Participation for ARChoices
MS Manual 01/01/16

Neither Waiver providers nor Waiver applicants are required to begin or receive services prior to
the establishment of Medicaid eligibility. Participation is offered by the DHS RN at the time of
assessment. If services are started based on the receipt of a Provisional Plan of Care, it is the
responsibility of each provider to explain the process and the financial liability to the applicant
and/or family members prior to beginning services. The decision to begin services prior to
eligibility must be a joint decision between the provider and the applicant.

‘? NoTE: The provider is required to notify the DHS RN via the AAS-9510 regardless of the
participation decision. The information reported by the provider on the AAS-9510 will
document which services are being delayed and which services are beginning based on
the provisional Plan of Care.

C-249 Approvals for Medicaid Recipients Who Leave LTC
MS Manual 01/01/16

The ARChoices case may be certified when the county is notified by the nursing facility that the
recipient has left the facility if all the following conditions are met:

1. The county has received a DHS-3330 and Plan of Care signed by the recipient or if a
Money Follow the Person (MFP) (MS | 540-541) participant, Form DCO-777 may be
provided.

2. The system shows an Intermediate Level of Care.
3. The Level of Care was entered into the system in the previous 6 months.
4. Thereis a future Level of Care review date.

If the Intermediate Level of Care was entered by the county more than 6 months previously, or
if the Level of Care Review Date has expired, the Waiver case may not be certified until the
county receives a new DHS-704 verifying Intermediate Level of Care status.
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To certify the ARChoices Waiver case, close the LTC vendor portion of the case but do NOT close
Medicaid. The day after closure of the vendor portion of the case, the Waiver portion of the
case may be opened.

To clear the pending application screen when approving Non-SSI recipients, counties will submit
an email to DCO SYSTEM SUPPORT requesting the register number to be cleared. If the recipient
is a MFP participant, the email should include this information.

For SSI recipients, the register number will be cleared by keying the approval reason in ANSWER.

When opening a case in which the Intermediate Level of Care was entered less than six months
previously and there is no Level of Care Review Date in the system, show the Level of Care
Decision Date and the Eligibility Begin Date as the first day of ARChoices Waiver eligibility. The
Level of Care Review Date will be 12 months from the original Level of Care Decision Date.

If there is a future Level of Care Review Date when closing the LTC case, use that Level of Care
Review Date when opening the Waiver case, again showing the Level of Care Decision Date and
the Eligibility Begin Date as the first day of ARChoices eligibility.

Counties will review the records of recipients who leave facilities for ARChoices. If it is time for
the annual reevaluation, a reevaluation will be done prior to Waiver certification.

No Waiver eligibility date may be established prior to an applicant’s discharge date from an
institution. Therefore, if a Provisional Plan of Care is developed while an applicant is a resident
of a nursing home or an inpatient in an institution, the earliest Waiver eligibility date will be the
day the applicant was discharged home.

C-250 Assisted Living Facility (ALF) Application Process
MS Manual 01/01/14

Applications for ALF Waiver will be made on the LTC Application for Assistance, DCO-777 in the
county DHS office where the facility is located. Applications can be made by the applicant,
designated representative, next of kin or person acting responsibly for the individual. If
application is made in the applicant’s home county before he/she enters the facility and the
applicant enters a facility in another county, the application will be denied in the system. A
notice will not be system generated for this denial. A DCO-700 will be completed and mailed by
the caseworker, advising the client or representative that the application has been sent to the
appropriate county. All documents will be scanned into the electronic case file and then
transferred to the county where the facility is located. The transferring county will send an
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email and task to the County Administrator and Program Eligibility Coordinator in the receiving
county when the transfer in ANSWER is complete. A new application will not be needed by the
receiving county and the original date of application will be entered when the application is
reregistered.

If a period of eligibility has been, or will be, established in a facility in the county of initial
application, that county will certify the case for the eligible period before transferring the case
to the second county.

The applicant will have 30 days from the date of approval to move into a Medicaid approved
Assisted Living Facility. If the individual has not moved into the ALF within the 30 day time
period, the application will be denied.

C-251 Registering the ALF Application
MS Manual 01/13/15

Applications will be registered as Assisted Living or SSI Assisted Living (SSI recipient). ALF Waiver
recipients having SSI will retain their SSI Aged Individual, SSI Blind Individual or SSI Disabled
Individual case numbers. Separate applications will be registered when both members of a

couple apply.

C-252 Applications from Nursing Facilities, ARChoices Waiver

Recipients
MS Manual 01/01/16

If the county is contacted regarding an ALF application for a Medicaid certified nursing facility
resident who is classified Intermediate Level of Care, or an ARChoices Waiver recipient, the
caseworker will notify the DHS nurse via the DHS-3330. The DHS nurse will visit the client on site
to begin the assessment process to develop a Plan of Care. The county will be notified of the
recipient’s election of ALF Waiver services. The signed election of ALF Waiver services will serve
as the application for ALF and a new DCO-777 or DCO-7781 need not be completed by the
applicant, unless it is time for the annual reevaluation of the LTC or Waiver case.

If a non-Medicaid eligible nursing facility resident wishes to apply for ALF Waiver, the DCO-777,
Application for Assistance, must be completed and registered. The caseworker will notify the
DHS RN, who will initiate the assessment.
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C-253 Assessment Process
MS Manual 01/01/16

All applicants will be referred to the DHS RN by DHS-3330 for coordination of the functional
need assessment within 2 days of the date of application or the date the physical disability
verification is received if a disability determination is required. The RN will visit the client on
site to evaluate his or her physical, functional, mental, emotional and social status, as well as, to
obtain a medical history. The DHS RN will develop a Plan of Care based on the assessment. The
plan must include the medical and other services to be provided, their frequency and the type of
provider to furnish the service. The client’s choice of service provider must be specified by this
time. The DHS RN will ensure that the applicant’s degree of incapacity is reflected accurately.

The assessment will be submitted to the Office of Long Term Care for determination of nursing
home level of care eligibility. The Decision for Nursing Home Placement Form, DHS-704, will be
routed to the DHS RN and the county office.

If an individual meets the Intermediate Level of Care requirements and if the individual is
otherwise eligible, DAAS will work with the client, family or other caregiver to ensure that the
client receives the services necessary to meet his/her needs according to the Plan of Care.

Waiver services will not be provided where the cost of home and community based care
exceeds, on an annualized basis, the cost of Intermediate Level of Care for the recipient in a
nursing facility.

The DHS RN is responsible for monitoring for changes in the ALF client’s service needs, referring
clients for reassessment, if necessary, and reporting any client complaints of violations of rules
and regulations to the appropriate authorities for investigation.

C-254 Eligibility Determination
MS Manual 01/13/15

Eligibility determination for ALF Waiver cases will be conducted in the same manner as for AABD
Long Term Care cases.

The SSl related income and resource criteria located in MS E-400-530 will be followed. SSI
exclusions are not allowed from gross income in determining eligibility.

In determining an ALF applicant’s countable gross income when both spouses apply, each
individual will be budgeted separately and his/her income compared in his/her budget to the
current LTC limit. (Re. Appendix S). For an applicant with an ineligible spouse, only the income of
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the applicant will be considered for eligibility. When there is a married couple and only one
member of the couple applies the rules for spousal impoverishment (Re.MS H-200) regarding
income will be applied. An individual with income over the current LTC income limit may
establish Medicaid/Waiver eligibility by establishing an Income Trust (Re. MS H-110- 116).

In determining resource eligibility, the current LTC resource limits will apply. A single applicant’s
resources will be compared to the one-person limit. When there is a married couple and only
one member of the couple applies, the rules for spousal impoverishment (Re. MS H-200)
regarding resources will be applied.

For information regarding contribution to the cost of care, refer to MS H-412.

C-255 Approvals for New Applicants (Non-LTC)
MS Manual 01/01/14

After all eligibility criteria have been established, the effective date of ALF Waiver eligibility is
established by the DHS RN based on the latter of the date of application, date of admission to
the assisted living facility or the date the Plan of Care is signed by the DHS RN and the applicant.
The DHS RN will provide the Waiver eligibility date to the county via the DHS-3330. Eligibility will
not be established prior to the development of the Assisted Living Plan of Care by the DHS RN.
Applicants who desire Medicaid coverage for the time before admission to the ALF or before the
Plan of Care is signed, must be determined in another category. The same application can be
used but a separate application must be registered to determine coverage prior to eligibility for
Assisted Living Facility Medicaid.

When certifying an eligible couple, each will be entered into the system using separate case
numbers.

The gross income of the eligible individual will be entered in the appropriate fields in the
system. The cost of room and board, as well as, the spousal support amount, health insurance
premium amount, bank service charges for the income trust account, and other deductions, if
applicable, will be entered as Protected Maintenance. The personal allowance will be shown in
the PA field.
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C-256 Approvals for Medicaid Recipients Who Leave LTC or ARChoices

Waiver
MS Manual 01/01/16

If the county receives notice that the Nursing Facility or ARChoices Waiver recipient has elected
to enter an ALF, the LTSS Eligibility Specialist will send a DHS-3330 to notify the DAAS RN of the
election to transition. The DAAS RN will complete a new assessment in order to determine the
individual’s tier level. The ALF Waiver case can be approved once the ALF waiver begin date is
received from the DAAS RN and a new DHS-704 is received.

To certify the ALF Waiver case, close the LTC vendor payment or Waiver portion of the case, but
do NOT close Medicaid. Two days after the LTC vendor, ARChoices portion of the case is closed;
the ALF Waiver portion of the case may be opened. The vendor effective date is the day after
leaving the nursing home or ARChoices case closure.

When opening a case in which the Intermediate Level of Care was entered on the LTC vendor
portion of the system less than six months previously and there is no Level of Care Review Date
in the system, show the Level of Care Decision Date and the Eligibility Begin Date as the first day
of ALF eligibility with a Level of Care Review Date 12 months from the original Level of Care
Decision Date.

If there is a future Level of Care Review Date when closing the LTC or Waiver case, use that Level
of Care Review Date when opening the ALF case, again showing the Level of Care Decision Date
and the Eligibility Begin Date as the first day of ALF eligibility. Caseworkers should review the
records of recipients who leave LTC facilities or other Waiver programs for the ALF Waiver
program. If it is time for the annual reevaluation, the reevaluation should be done prior to ALF
certification.

‘(’ NoOTE: If a LTC case was closed then reopened for ALF services and a retroactive
adjustment must be made to the LTC case, send a memorandum to the Office of Long
Term Care, MMIS Unit, Slot S406, P.O. Box 1437, Little Rock, 72203. The memorandum
must include the name, case number, month(s) of retroactive changes(s), and the new
net income amount(s).

As the providers are different for each Waiver program, the caseworker must notify the DHS
RN any time that a Waiver recipient changes from one Waiver program to another, or when
the case is closed or transferred.
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C-260 PACE Application Process
MS Manual 06/01/16

Prospective PACE recipients can apply for PACE services through their local DHS county offices.
Applicants may apply by referral from the PACE provider, by referral from the DHS RN, or
without a referral from any source. Regardless of the origin of the inquiry, the prospective
recipient must meet the medical and financial eligibility criteria outlined in MS E-400 and F-155.

The final determination of eligibility will be communicated to the PACE provider by the DHS RN.

When the initial application is made at the local DHS county office, the caseworker will begin the
application process.

The caseworker will determine if the applicant resides in the service area approved for the PACE
organization to which the applicant is seeking enrollment. See MS Appendix K. Application for
PACE will be made on the DCO-777, LTC Application for Assistance. A DCO-727, Disposal of
Assets Disclosure, must be completed for individuals entering a LTC facility. The DCO-710 and
DCO-713 will be completed for individuals with ineligible spouses. The DCO-712 will be used
only when the individual enters a nursing facility or when an Income Trust is established.

After verifying the applicant resides in the PACE service area, the caseworker will send a DHS-
3330, Alternative Community Services Waiver Communications Form, to the DHS RN to request
completion of a medical assessment. Because PACE eligibility may not begin until the medical
assessment has been completed, it is very important to make the referral to the DHS RN as
quickly as possible. Unless there are extenuating circumstances that cannot be avoided, the
county office will send the DHS-3330 referring the applicant for medical assessment to the DHS
RN within 2 days of registering the PACE application.

‘? NOTE: A new application is not required when a PACE recipient moves from one PACE
service area to another. As long as the PACE recipient signs an enrollment agreement
with the new PACE provider before the first of the following month and there is not
lapse in coverage, making the address change in the system is all that is required.

The financial eligibility process will continue and may be made before or after the medical
determination.

If the prospective PACE recipient makes the initial inquiry with the PACE provider, the provider
will instruct the applicant to make application at the local DHS county office for a determination
of financial eligibility. The local DHS county office will make the proper referral to the DHS RN
for the medical assessment.



MEDICAL SERVICES POLICY MANUAL, SECTION C

C-200 Alternative Application Processes

C-261 PACE Assessment Process for Nursing Facility Residents or

ARChoices or Assisted Living Facility Participants

If the initial inquiry for PACE is made with the DHS RN, the RN will instruct the recipient to make
application at the local DHS county office for determination of financial eligibility. The local DHS
county office will make the proper referral to the DHS RN for medical assessment.

The DHS RN will complete the in-home medical assessment of the applicant after receiving the
DHS-3330. The DHS RN will also verify that the applicant resides in the service area approved
for the PACE organization. The DHS RN will then submit the DHS-3330 to the county office
indicating that the assessment has been completed.

The DHS RN will submit the DHS-703 to the Office of Long Term Care (OLTC). OLTC will send a
DHS-704, Decision for Nursing Home/PACE Placement, to DAAS if all necessary information is
available. DAAS will then send a copy of the DHS-704 to the DHS RN and the county office.

The DCO caseworker will make the final decision to approve or deny the application when the
financial eligibility determination is made.

C-261 PACE Assessment Process for Nursing Facility Residents or

ARChoices or Assisted Living Facility Participants
MS Manual 01/01/16

When a DHS RN receives a referral on a nursing facility resident or an active ARChoices or
Assisted Living Waiver participant who elects the PACE program:

1. The DHS RN will contact the individual to proceed with the assessment process.

2. An assessment may not be necessary if the individual was classified as Intermediate
Level of Care within the preceding 6 months. The necessity of completing a new
assessment will be left to the professional judgment of the DHS RN based on the
medical condition and circumstances of the applicant.

3. If 6 months or more have elapsed since the last determination of Level of Care or if the
DHS RN deems a new assessment to be appropriate, a new assessment will be
submitted to Utilization Review.

C-262 PACE Application Approval
MS Manual 01/01/14

If the application is approved, the caseworker will notify the applicant by system notice. The
caseworker will notify the DHS RN on the DHS-3330 of the PACE eligibility date. A participant’s
enrollment in the PACE program is effective on the first day of the calendar month following the
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date the PACE organization receives the signed enrollment agreement; but it may not be prior
to the date of application at the county office or prior to the date the medical assessment was
completed by the DHS RN. The county worker will establish the PACE eligibility date based on
the information provided to them by the DHS RN via the DHS-3330. The DHS-3330 must include
the date the medical assessment was completed or the county worker will not be able to
process the approval. The PACE eligibility date will be established and keyed as the first day of
the calendar month following the date of the medical assessment, as indicated on the DHS-3330
from the DHS RN. Once the approval is keyed, the county worker will notify the DHS RN via a
DHS-3330, giving the effective date of approval and the Medicaid ID number. The participant
will not receive a Medicaid card as benefits will be received through the PACE provider. A PACE
applicant may complete an enrollment application prior to the final medical and financial
eligibility determination. However, the capitation payments will only be paid if the enrollee is
found to be medically and financially eligible for PACE. An ineligible applicant will be
responsible for paying any charges for PACE services he or she has received.

A capitated monthly payment will be generated to the PACE organization based on data
received from the ANSWER system that indicates the number of individuals having the PACE aid
category. There are four different payment rates based on rate category:

1. Pre-65 Medicaid Only-Individuals under age 65 having Medicaid only

2. Pre-65 Dual Eligible-Individuals under age 65 having both Medicare and Medicaid
3. Post-65-Individuals over age 65

4. QMB Only-Individuals eligible for QMB but not currently eligible for PACE Medicaid

The caseworker will key the PACE approval to the ANSWER system. PACE providers will have
service areas based on the client’s Zip Code. ANSWER will assign the PACE provider to the
eligible recipient. The PACE provider information will include a start date, stop date, provider
number add date and last change date. The caseworker as well as the DHS RN will assess each
individual and determine whether the individual’s place of residence and zip code fall within the
service area of the PACE organization prior to eligibility determination and keying to ANSWER.

Refer to MS C-263 for procedures for approving Waiver recipients to PACE and PACE
participants to a Waiver group.
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C-263 Approvals for Waiver Recipients to PACE and PACE Participants to

Waiver
MS Manual 01/01/16

When the caseworker determines that a Waiver recipient was found to be medically and
financially eligible for PACE, the Waiver case cannot be closed in ANSWER until the day before
the PACE eligibility started as the participant’s enrollment in the PACE program is effective on
the first day of the calendar month (MS C-262). When a PACE participant applies for a Waiver
category, the approval for the Waiver category cannot be submitted until two days after the

closure.

EXAMPLE 1: Jane Hathaway is an ARChoices recipient who applied for PACE on 5/29. The
DHS RN completed the DHS-3330 providing the PACE eligibility date as 6/15.
The caseworker determined Ms. Hathaway to be medically and financially
eligible for ARChoices. The caseworker closes the ARChoices case effective 6/30
as PACE eligibility cannot begin until 7/01. Approval for PACE cannot be
submitted in ANSWER until two days after the closure of the ARChoices case in
order to prevent billing errors.

EXAMPLE 2: Jack Jones is a dissatisfied PACE participant and wishes to disenroll from PACE.
He applied for ARChoices on 6/15. The caseworker established that Mr. Jones is
medically and financially eligible for ARChoices on 7/3. The caseworker submits
in ANSWER closure of the PACE case on 7/3. The effective date to begin his
ARChoices will be 7/4 in order for Mr. Jones not to lose any Medicaid coverage.
However, approval for ARChoices must be submitted in ANSWER two days after
the PACE closure to prevent billing errors.

C-264 PACE Enrollment
MS Manual 01/01/14

Participant enrollment into the PACE Program is voluntary. The Division of Aging and Adult
Services (DAAS) must assess the potential enrollee and concur that the client meets the
requirements for nursing facility care prior to enrollment. The DHS-RN must certify that an
assessment has been completed.

The PACE provider must explain to the potential enrollee that enrollment in PACE results in
disenrollment in any other Medicare or Medicaid plan and that enrollment requires the
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completion of an intensive assessment that includes a minimum of one home visit and one visit
by the potential PACE enrollee to the PACE center.

C-265 PACE Disenrollment
MS Manual 01/01/14

Participants may voluntarily disenroll from the PACE program at any time for any reason.

Participants may be involuntarily disenrolled due to:

The participant’s failure to pay if he/she has a payment responsibility.

The participant’s disruptive or threatening behavior.

The participant moving out of the PACE service delivery area.

The participant no longer meeting the nursing facility Level of Care requirement.

The participant’ death.

o vk W PR

The PACE organization cannot provide the required services due to loss of
licensure or contracts with outside providers.

7. APACE program agreement is not renewed.

To involuntarily disenroll a participant, the PACE Organization must obtain the prior review and
approval of the Division of Aging and Adult Services with the Department of Human Services.
The request to disenroll a participant and documentation to support the request must be sent
to the DHS-RN. The DHS-RN will review the request and corresponding documentation and will
make a recommendation to the DHS-RN Supervisor and DHS PACE Program Manager regarding
whether the PACE Organization should proceed with the involuntary disenrollment. The DHS-
RN Supervisor, in consultation with PACE Program Management will make a final determination
regarding the appropriateness of the involuntary disenrollment and will notify the PACE
Organization and the DHS-RN.

The PACE Organization may appeal an adverse decision to the DAAS.

C-266 PACE Provider Post-Enrollment Assessments
MS Manual 01/01/14

Upon enrollment, it is required that each PACE provider have an interdisciplinary team in place
that is responsible for the overall assessment of care needs and subsequent management,
supervision and provision of care for PACE participants. The team’s membership consists of a
primary care physician (PCP), registered nurse, social worker, physical therapist, occupational
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therapist, recreational therapist/activity coordinator, dietician, PACE center supervisor, home
care coordinator, personal care attendant/aid, and a transportation staff/driver.

The interdisciplinary team is responsible for the assessment, treatment planning and care
delivery of the PACE participant. PACE regulations establish the following assessment
requirements:

1. Aninitial in-person assessment must be completed by the Primary Care Physician, RN,
Social Worker, Physical Therapist and/or Occupational Therapist, Dietician and the
Home Care Liaison.

2. Atleast semi-annually, an in-person assessment and treatment plan must be completed
by the Primary Care Physician, RN, Social Worker and Recreational Therapist/Activity
Coordinator.

3. Anannual in-person assessment and treatment plan must be completed by the Physical
Therapist and/or Occupational Therapist, Dietician and Home Care Liaison.

PACE organizations will consolidate discipline specific plans into a single plan of care semi-
annually through discussion and consensus of the interdisciplinary team. The consolidated plan
will then be discussed and finalized with the PACE participant and his or her significant others.
Reassessments and Treatment Plan changes will be completed when the health or psycho-social
situation of the client changes.

C-270 DDS Waiver Application Process
MS Manual 01/13/15

The DDS worker will obtain a completed DCO-777 from each applicant or the
parent/guardian/representative of the applicant UNLESS the applicant is a current Medicaid
recipient residing in an ICF/IID and Nursing Home facility OR opened in a TEFRA case. Please
refer to Appendix | for the required forms to be completed during the application process.

For current Medicaid recipients, who are residing in ICF/IID and Nursing Home facilities, refer to
procedures in MS C-273.

When a TEFRA recipient completes ACS-102, Freedom of Choice form, requesting DDS waiver
services, an additional application is not required as eligibility for Medicaid has been
established. Please refer to Appendix | for the required application forms. For further guidance
on approving the DDS waiver and closing the TEFRA case, refer to (MS C-272).
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For other Medicaid categories (e.g. ARKids, etc.) form DCO-777 will be completed along with all
the required forms necessary to process the application for DDS Waiver services.

Upon receipt of completed applications, the DDS Waiver Application Unit (WAU) will register in
the appropriate category and determine eligibility.

EXCEPTION: Applications by SSI recipients need not be registered.

A DDS Medicaid Eligibility worker will have 45 days in which to process an application, or 90
days if a disability determination is needed. It will be the responsibility of the DDS Medicaid
Eligibility worker to verify and document each eligibility requirement.

Please refer to MS A-200 and MS A-212 for information regarding the Medicaid coverage period

and retroactive eligibility.

‘? NoTE: If a Waiver applicant (or recipient) requests an Administrative Hearing at any time,
the DDS Medicaid Eligibility worker will be responsible for preparing the Medicaid file,
the county statement and will attend the hearing. MS L-100-173).

C-271 Approving the Application
MS Manual 01/13/15

When submitting approval for the Waiver Program the caseworker will register the application
in ANSWER. If there is an existing case, the caseworker will be required to use the closed
budget.

When the Budget Unit characteristic of Waiver-Nursing Home is selected, the ANSWER interface
screen will display the number “2999” in the WVNO field to identify clients who have been
moved from an ICF/IID facility to enter the Waiver Program. The ICF/IID case must be closed
before the Waiver case is opened, (ICF/IID case must be closed and allowed to edit over 72
hours before the Waiver case is opened). Waiver certification cannot be made on the same
day of the ICF/IID closure.

When the Budget Unit characteristic of Waiver-Community on the WAIV ANSWER interface
screen shows the number “2900” on WVNO field, this identifies the client who has been living in
the community prior to acceptance in the Waiver Program.

On the WAIV ANSWER interface screen the DDS Waiver recipient’s total gross income will be
displayed.
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If an applicant is currently open in a Medically Needy case all eligibility factors - including
disability, if not previously established - will be determined prior to Waiver certification. The
Medically Needy case will be closed or the individual dropped from the case prior to approval
for the Waiver services.

If an individual found eligible for the Waiver program is currently certified in a Medically Needy
Spend Down case, a Waiver certification will not be made until the Spend Down case has
expired.

An open TEFRA child found eligible for the Waiver program will be certified in the appropriate
category after closure of the TEFRA case.

C-272 DDS Waiver Applicants Currently Residing in ICF/IID Facilities
MS Manual 01/13/15

Eligibility determinations may be made for applicants who request Waiver services and who are
currently residing in an ICF/IID facility, when there is a plan to move them to a community
setting. The approval request from DDS Waiver Unit is included in the file. The Waiver Services
and Medicaid Income Eligibility files are separate.

If an eligibility determination is made before an applicant is discharged from the ICF/IID facility,
the Waiver case cannot be opened before the individual leaves the facility.

For Medicaid eligible DDS Waiver applicants currently residing in ICF/MR Facilities, the following
actions must be completed:

1. Upon notification that an individual in an ICF/IID facility is requesting DDS Waiver
services, DDS staff (Intake Unit or HDC Admission Coordinator), will meet with the
individual’s guardian/legal representative and complete ACS-102, Freedom of Choice
form. Along with the ACS-102, the DDS Staff will gather the following documentation to
complete the Waiver packet:

a. DHS-400-Release of information

b. Current intellectual and adaptive assessments with scoring, written report and
credentialed signature within Waiver prescribed timeframes

c. DHS-703-Physician’s diagnosis (current within 1 year)
d. Completed Areas of Need form

e. Current Social History
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2. |If the individual and/or his guardian are ready to select a provider, a provider choice
form will be completed. DDS staff will also obtain a copy of the DHS-704 (Eligibility)
form from the individual’s file at the facility.

3. If the individual has not chosen a provider, the Waiver Unit Program Manager will assign
a DDS Waiver Specialist to meet with the individual and/or his guardian to provide
assistance in choosing a provider from the available choices.

4. Form ACS-102 and the DHS-704 will be submitted by the DDS staff to the DDS Waiver
Application Unit (WAU) along with notification of the request for waiver services for
further processing and distribution.

5. The WAU will send the ACS-102 and DHS-704 to the DDS Medicaid Income Eligibility
Unit (MIEU) for Waiver eligibility determination.

6. Once a determination of eligibility has been made, the DDS MIEU will email form DCO-
3330 to the WAU advising eligibility status under the waiver category.

7. Once a choice of provider has been selected, plan of care submitted and approved, and
discharge date (determined by the ICF staff in cooperation with the receiving waiver
provider) scheduled, the Waiver Application Unit will submit a copy of the DHS-702 to
the DDS MIEU requesting the Medicaid case to be approved in waiver category upon
date of discharge.

8. The Medicaid Income Eligibility Unit will forward a copy of the DHS-702 in email to the
DCO Medicaid caseworker of the applicant (copying County Supervisor and County
Administrator) and request he/she close the applicant on the WNHU interface screen.

9. Allow up to 72 hours edit; open on the WAIV interface screen, submit the DHS-3330 to
the Waiver Application Unit verifying waiver approval and start date as well as send a
DHS-700 or system generated approval notice to the individual or guardian/legal
representative advising of approval.

For individuals in a nursing facility, the following procedures will be followed:

1. The DDS Intake Specialist and/or Admission Coordinator will notify and submit the
waiver packet to the DDS WAU.

2. The individuals discharging from a nursing facility, the DDS Psychological Examiners will
review current and past (if applicable) psychological evaluations to establish the ICF/IID
level of care requirement is met.

3. The Psychological Examiner will complete the DHS-704 on eligible/ineligible individuals
and submit to WAU.
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4. Once the ICF/IID Level of Care has been determined, the WAU will then disperse ACS-
102 and DHS-704 to the MIEU for eligibility determination.

5. WAU will submit DHS-702 verifying discharge date and request approval in DDS Waiver
group.

If an eligibility determination is made before an applicant is discharged from the ICF/MR facility,
the Waiver case cannot be opened before the individual leaves the facility. The 45 (or 90) day
time frame for processing applications must be followed.

To certify the DDS waiver case, close the LTC vendor portion of the case, but do NOT close
Medicaid. 72 hours after closure of the vendor portion of the case, the Waiver portion of the
case may be opened.

When the client has left the facility, DCO caseworker will close the ICF/MR case in ANSWER with
a Nursing Home STOP DATE effective the date the individual left the facility. A MED END date
should not be entered in ANSWER. After 72 hours if an individual who left an ICF/MR facility is
to live in a community setting, the DDS worker will key the Waiver certification in ANSWER. The
WAIVER START DATE cannot overlap, so it will be the day after the client left the ICF/MR facility.
The address will be changed in ANSWER. It is not necessary to rekey or change the MED BEGIN
DATE; the original date shown on the screen will remain.

C-280 SSA Referral Processes for Specific AABD Groups
MS Manual 01/13/15

The Social Security Administration has several referral processes that are used to notify DCO
when Medicaid may be extended when individuals lose their SSI eligibility. SSA will determine
which individuals are potentally eligible based on their disability and marital status and will refer
those individuals to DCO for eligibility determinations under the provisions described in the
sections below.

C-281 Eligible Due to Disregard of Social Security COLA Increases
(Pickle)
MS Manual 01/13/15

The following procedures will be completed to insure that closed SSI recipients will continue to
receive Medicaid.
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Central Office Procedure:

Converted Cases

From a special lead file provided by the Social Security Administration, Baltimore, the
Central Office will identify individuals losing SSI eligibility due to COLA increases. These
individuals will be converted to the AABD No-grant category at the end of each calendar
year, with a reevaluation due the following year in January.

At the time Central Office converts the individuals entitled to No-grant categories, they
will produce a listing of the converted individuals by county entitled “SSI COLA Cases
Converted to No-Grant Categories”. This report will run in December of each year and
will be located in Web Reports in the Share Site. The County Office will take appropriate
steps if needed.

County Office Responsibilities

Converted Cases

Upon receipt of the county listing of individuals converted to AABD No-grant due to loss
of their SSI eligibility, the county office will review each individual on the list which
identifies them by name, category, case number, and by the indicator (COLA 20--, enter
year converted) to identify their status as a former SSI case converted to AABD No-grant
under provisions of the Pickle Amendment.

Each January the county office will mail form DCO-111, Notice of Conversion, to all
individuals on the most recent “SSI COLA Cases Converted ...” listing to advise them of
their current Medicaid eligibility status.

During the three-month period, January through March each year, the county office will
conduct renewals on all converted No-grant cases on the county listing. The purpose of
these reviews will be to build an electronic case record, to establish a new renewal date
and to determine whether any individuals have been converted to AABD No-grant in

error.

C-282 Identification of Stragglers
MS Manual 01/13/15

The Social Security Administration will notify Central Office of any individuals who qualify for
continued Medicaid coverage under the Pickle Amendment who were not identified on the lead
file transmitted from Baltimore.
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As these individuals are identified to the Central Office, a listing will be on the NAS box/DCO
Web Reports.

Upon receipt of the listing from the Report, the County Office will contact the identified
individuals, advise them of their potential Medicaid eligibility, and arrange for an application
interview. Application will be taken on Form DCO-95, and registered in ANSWER in the
appropriate AABD budget unit on the Budget Unit Tab.

C-283 Disabled Adult Children (DAC)
MS Manual 01/13/15

The Social Security Administration will notify the Agency of DAC cases through SDX, and County
Offices will receive printouts entitled “SSI Recipients Terminated Due to DAC Increases” through
system generation. Within 5 working days from receipt of the printouts, the County Office will
notify the listed individuals that application will be needed to determine continuing benefits.
Application will be made on DCO-95 and registered in the appropriate category.

C-284 Disabled Widows, Widowers, and Disabled Surviving Divorced

Spouses
MS Manual 01/13/15

The Social Security Administration will determine which individuals are potentially eligible,
based on their disability and marital status, and will refer those individuals to DCO for eligibility
determinations under these provisions. Application will be made on DCO-95 and registered in
the appropriate category.

C-285 Individuals Who Have Remarried
MS Manual 01/01/14

It is possible that some of the individuals referred by SSA will have remarried and will have a
spouse in the home. In that case, the spouse will be considered an ineligible spouse, and the
deeming of income rules at MS E-440 will apply in determining eligibility. The resulting net
income will be compared to the couple’s SSI/SPA for eligibility. Resources will be compared to
the couple’s resource limit.

In the event SSA refers both members of a married couple for eligibility determination, the SSA
income of both individuals will be disregarded, along with the SSI exclusions, before comparing
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their net income to the SSI/SPA for a couple in the eligibility determination. The couple’s
resource limit will apply.

C-286 COLA (Pickle), DAC and Widows/Widowers Referral Letter
MS Manual 01/01/14

SSA mails a referral letter directly to the DCO Medicaid Eligibility Unit when an individual may be
a candidate for preservation of Medicaid eligibility under the provision of COLA, DAC or
Widow/Widowers benefits. The referral letter contains the pertinent demographic and
Medicaid benefit group information. The Medicaid Eligibility Unit then routes the referral letter
to the DHS County Office of residence of the claimant and a caseworker will determine eligibility
in the appropriate category.
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C-300 Application Forms

C-300 Application Forms
MS Manual 01/13/15

Since many of the eligibility groups have specific application forms as well as other required
forms necessary to determine eligibility, an application form table has been developed to show
what forms are used for each eligibility group. Please refer to MS Appendix |.
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D-100 General Eligibility Requirements

MS Manual 01/30/15
All Medicaid applicants must meet the general eligibility requirements listed below:
e (Citizenship/Alienage,
e Arkansas State residency,
e SSN enumeration, and
e Assignment of medical rights.
Each requirement is explained in the following sections.

Refer to the Eligibility Chart in Appendix J for a general overview of the eligibility requirements
for each Medicaid group.

D-110 Failure to Apply for Benefits
MS Manual 01/30/15

Federal regulations require that, as a condition of eligibility, an individual must take all
necessary steps to obtain any annuities, pensions, retirement, and disability benefits to which
the individual is entitled. If an individual fails to access any benefits to which he is entitled, he
will not be eligible for Medicaid. Refer to MS H-321.
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D-200 General Citizenship and Alien Status Requirements

MS Manual 01/01/14

Medicaid coverage will only be provided to those individuals verified to be citizens or nationals
of the United States or an alien in satisfactory immigration status.

D-201 Declaration of Citizenship or Satisfactory Alien Status
MS Manual 01/30/15

The Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (IRCA) requires that all Medicaid applicants
and recipients must declare in writing under penalty of perjury that they are citizens or nationals
of the United States, or that they are an alien in satisfactory immigration status.

For individuals declaring to be U.S. citizens or nationals, the declaration will be made at the time
of application. If the application was made via an application form, then the application form
itself will serve as the declaration of citizenship.

For applicants declaring to be aliens in satisfactory status, form DCO-9, Declaration of
Citizenship or Satisfactory Immigration Status, must be completed regardless of the application
form used. If the applicant is unable to sign, the authorized representative’s declaration on the
application form will be accepted as the declaration of citizenship.

In LTC cases where the recipient or legal guardian has completed an application form, no further
action for this requirement is necessary. In instances where an authorized representative other
than a legal guardian has signed the application, the applicant should sign the DCO-9, unless he
or she is physically or mentally incompetent to do so. If the applicant is unable to sign, the
authorized representative’s declaration on the application form will be accepted as the
declaration of citizenship.

Once an adult has provided the declaration of citizenship or satisfactory immigration status for
himself, herself or others, a declaration will not be required again unless the individual loses
eligibility. If the individual later applies, a new declaration of citizenship or satisfactory
immigration status will be obtained.

D-210 Citizenship
MS Manual 01/01/18 48 U.S.C. 1806e

Consider any person born in the United States to be a citizen. People born abroad are
considered U.S. citizens when at least one of the parents is a U.S. citizen. Also, consider a
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person who is a U.S. national the same as a U.S. citizen. A U.S. national is a person who is born
in one of the U.S. territories. The U.S. territories include:

e Puerto Rico

e Guam

e The Virgin Islands

e The Northern Mariana Islands
e American Samoa

e The Swains Island

People who are not citizens or nationals can become citizens through the process of
naturalization.

‘? NoTE: Citizens of the Marshal Islands including Palau and Micronesia are under a
Compact of Free Association with the United States. They are free to travel to and from
the U.S. without a visa. They are not U.S. citizens, nor are they under an alien status.
Marshall Island pregnant women and children who are lawfully residing in the United
States may be approved for Medicaid if they meet all other eligibility criteria for the
category being applied for (MS D-224). However, other Marshall Island individuals are
not eligible for Medicaid except for Emergency Medicaid Services (MS B-500).

Citizenship must be verified for all Medicaid applicants declaring to be U.S. citizens or nationals.
Refer to MS G-130 for verification requirement.

D-211 Citizenship of Children Born Outside of the U.S.
MS Manual 01/01/18

A child born abroad to at least one parent who is a U.S. citizen automatically becomes a U.S.
citizen at birth if the parent(s) reports the birth to an American Consular Office and registers for
a Consular Report of Birth (FS-240). An original FS-240 is furnished to the parent(s) at the time
the registration is approved.

The Child Citizenship Act of 2000 allows the automatic acquisition of U.S. citizenship for both
biological and adopted children of U.S. citizens who are born abroad and who do not acquire
U.S. citizenship at birth. Under this act, a child born outside of the United States automatically
becomes a citizen when the following conditions are met:

e Atleast one parentis a U.S. citizen whether by birth or naturalization.



MEDICAL SERVICES POLICY MANUAL, SECTION D

D-200 General Citizenship and Alien Status Requirements

D-220 Alien Status

e The child is under the age of 18.

e The child is residing in the U.S. in the legal and physical custody of the U.S. citizen parent
after having been lawfully admitted into this country as an immigrant for lawful
permanent residence.

e |[f the child has been adopted, the adoption must be final.

If a child’s citizenship is questionable, the following documents can be used if needed to verify
that the child has acquired U.S. citizenship:

e Certificate of Citizenship (N-560 or N-561).
e Certificate of Naturalization (N-550 or N-570).

If proof of citizenship is needed but documentation is not available, refer the person to the
United States Department of Homeland Security (USDHS) for a determination of U.S. citizenship.

D-220 Alien Status
MS Manual 01/01/18 431 of PRWORA

This section contains policy relating to eligibility requirements for individuals who are aliens or
immigrants. The immigration status of aliens who appear to be eligible for Medicaid must be
verified. If the applicant claims alien status, he or she must provide documentation from the
USDHS verifying their status. The Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation
Act of 1996 (PRWORA), P. L. 104-193, enacted August 22, 1996, changed Medicaid eligibility for
individuals who are not citizens of the United States. This act divides immigrants into two basic
categories:

e “Qualified Aliens” - those legally living in the United States and meeting one of the
conditions at MS D-223 or MS D-224.

e  “Nonqualified Aliens” - those living in the United States without meeting legal
conditions or those admitted legally but not meeting one of the conditions at MS D-223
or MS D-224.

Medicaid eligibility for aliens is determined by whether the alien is qualified or nonqualified and
whether the individual meets the other eligibility requirements for Medicaid. In addition to alien
status, the individual must meet all eligibility factors for the category for which he/she is
applying. Applicants must provide documentation of qualified alien status for each person for
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whom Medicaid is being requested. Refer to MS G-140 for alien verification requirements. If an
alien has a sponsor, the sponsor’s income and resources may be deemed available to the alien
when determining eligibility (MS E-300).

Qualified aliens who entered the United States before August 22, 1996 are generally eligible for
Medicaid, provided they meet other eligibility criteria.

Qualified aliens who entered the United States on or after August 22, 1996, are barred from
participation in Medicaid (with the exception of emergency services) for five years from the date
of entry. After these individuals have been in the U.S. for five years, their sponsors’ income may
then be deemed available to them for determining income eligibility for Medicaid with some
exceptions. Refer to MS E-300 and MS E-445. Certain groups of qualified aliens are exempt

from this five-year bar. Refer to MS D-223 — MS D-224 for conditions of exemption.

Nonqualified aliens who meet the other Medicaid eligibility requirements are eligible for
emergency Medicaid services only. Refer to MS B-500. A nonqualified (undocumented) alien
woman who is pregnant may be eligible for Pregnant Woman Unborn Child (MS B-250).

D-221 Alien Categories
MS Manual 01/01/18

Any person who is not a citizen or national of the United States is termed an alien. Definitions
for some of the different types of aliens are found below:

e Non-immigrant - an alien who seeks temporary entry to the U.S. for a specific purpose.

e Asylee - an alien living in the U.S. who is unable or unwilling to return to his/her country
of origin, or the last place they lived, or unwilling or unable to seek protection of that
country because of persecution or a well-founded fear of persecution. Persecution or
the fear of persecution may be based on the alien’s race, religion, nationality, social
status, or political opinion.

e Refugee - an alien living outside his/her country of nationality who is admitted into the
U.S. because the individual is unable or unwilling to return to that country (or to the
place they last lived) because of fear of persecution. Fear of persecution may be based
on the individual’s race, religion, nationality, social status or political opinion.

o Qualified Alien - an alien lawfully admitted and lawfully accorded the privilege of
residing permanently in the United States. Qualified aliens are ineligible for medical
benefits, except emergency medical assistance, for five years from the date of entry to
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the U.S., unless they are exempt from the five-year bar. Alien groups exempt from the
five-year bar are discussed at MS D-224.

e Non-qualified Alien - an alien who is living in the U.S. as an illegal alien or a legal alien
who does not meet one of the conditions at MS D-223 or MS D-224. Conditions of
eligibility for emergency medical services for non-qualified aliens are discussed at
MS B-500. For additional information regarding Non-Qualified Aliens see (MS D-230).

D-222 Public Charge
MS Manual 01/01/18

“Public Charge” has been a part of U.S. immigration law for more than 100 years as grounds for
inadmissibility and deportation. Identification by the United States Department of Homeland
Security (USDHS) as a public charge can be grounds for denying admission into the United
States, for denying an application for permanent resident status, and in rare cases for
deportation.

In 1999, the Justice Department issued regulations to clarify that receipt of most forms of
Medicaid would not result in a public charge finding. To be considered a public charge by the
USDHS, an alien must:

e Have become or be likely to become primarily dependent on the government for
survival through receipt of public cash assistance, or

e Be institutionalized at government expense in a long-term care facility.

Institutionalization in a long-term care facility includes residing in a nursing home or mental
health institution. Short-term institutionalization for rehabilitation is not considered as public
charge.

The receipt of cash assistance or being institutionalized for long-term care does not
automatically cause the individual to be considered a public charge. The USDHS also considers a
number of other factors, such as the individual’s age, health, financial status, education, and
skills. Each determination is made on a case by case basis.
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D-223 Aliens Subject to Five-Year Bar
MS Manual 01/01/18 431 of PRWORA

Individuals shown below, who entered the U.S. on or after August 22, 1996, are barred from
receiving Medicaid except emergency services for five years. The five-year period begins on the
date the individual entered the U.S. with one of the following statuses:

e Aliens lawfully admitted for permanent residency.

e Aliens paroled into the U.S as Central American Minors for a period of at least two
years.

e Aliens paroled into the U.S. under section 212(d)(5) of the Immigration and Nationality
Act (INA) for a period of at least one year.

e Aliens granted conditional entry under section 230(a)(7) of the INA as in effect before
April 1, 1980.

e Battered aliens under 8 USC 1641(c). For the alien and children to emigrate or remain in
the United States, the alien’s spouse must file a petition for lawful permanent residence
status via USDHS Form I-130, Petition for Alien Relative. Unless the spouse files this
petition, the alien and children have no lawful immigrant status and face being
deported. Since the 1994 enactment of the Violence Against Women Act, a battered
alien may self-petition for lawful permanent residency via USDHS Form I-360, Petition
for Amerasian, Widow(er) or Special Immigrant, without the cooperation or knowledge
of the abuser.

The battered alien may be eligible for Medicaid if he/she entered the U.S. before August
22, 1996. If the date of entry is on or after August 22, 1996, the battered alien, spouse
or child is subject to the five-year bar, except for emergency medical treatment .

‘? NOTE: Pregnant Women and children who are legally residing in the United States,
may be eligible without meeting the five year bar if they meet one of the conditions
listed at MS D-224.

Due to the abusive relationship, battered aliens may not have access to the needed
USDHS documents. Applicants without documentation should be referred to the USDHS
Forms Request Line, 1-800-870-3676.



MEDICAL SERVICES POLICY MANUAL, SECTION D

D-200 General Citizenship and Alien Status Requirements

D-224 Aliens Exempt from Five-Year Bar

D-224 Aliens Exempt from Five-Year Bar
MS Manual 01/01/18 431 of PRWORA

Aliens with the following statuses are potentially eligible for Medicaid from the date the status is
obtained:

o Refugees admitted under section 207 of the Immigration and Nationality Act (INA).

e Iraqi and Afghan Special Immigrants admitted as lawfully permanent residents but
treated as refugees.

e Aliens granted asylum under section 208 of the INA.

e Aliens whose deportation or removal is withheld under section 243(h) or section 241(b)
(3) of the INA.

e Cuban or Haitian entrants under section 501(e) of the Refugee Education Assistance Act
of 1980.

e Cuban or Haitian entrants in the Haitian Family Reunification Program.
e Amerasian immigrants.

e Canadian born American Indians who have treaty rights to cross the U.S. borders with
Canada and Mexico.

e Aliens lawfully living in the United States on 8/22/96 who were receiving AABD Medicaid
at that time may continue to receive Medicaid benefits. This applies only to AABD
categories.

e Aliens lawfully living in the United States on 8/22/96 who subsequently become blind or
disabled may receive Medicaid benefits in the future.

e Aliens lawfully admitted for permanent residence who are veterans honorably
discharged for reasons other than alienage, and their spouses, surviving un-remarried
spouses, and unmarried dependent children. This includes alien spouses, surviving un-
remarried spouses, and unmarried dependent children of veterans who are U.S. citizens
or deceased veterans.

e Aliens lawfully admitted for permanent residence who are active-duty personnel of the
United States Armed Forces and their spouses, surviving un-remarried spouses, and
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unmarried dependent children. This includes alien spouses, surviving un-remarried
spouses, and unmarried dependent children of active duty personnel who are U.S.
citizens or deceased active duty personnel. Active duty excludes temporary full-time
duty for training purposes performed by members of the National Guard or Reserves.

e Pregnant Women and Children who are lawfully present. This includes but is not limited
to pregnant women and children in the following statuses:

1) A qualified alien as defined in 8 U.S.C. 1641 (b) and (c)

2) Analien in a valid non-immigration status, as defined in 8 U.S.C. 1101 (a)(15) or
otherwise under the immigration laws as defined in 8 U.S.C. 1101 (a) (17);

3) An alien who has been paroled into the United States in accordance with 8
U.S.C. 1182 (d)(5) for less than 1 year, except for an individual paroled for
prosecution, for deferred inspection or pending removal proceedings;

4) An alien who belongs to one of the following classes:

e Granted temporary resident status in accordance with 8 U.S.C. 1160 or
125543, respectively;

e Granted Temporary Protected Status (TPS) in accordance with 8 U.S.C.
1254a, and individuals with pending application for TPS who have been
granted employment authorization;

e Granted employment authorization under 8 CFR 274a. 12¢;

e  Family Unity beneficiaries in accordance with section 301 of Pub. L. 101-
649, as amended;

e Under Deferred Enforced Departure (DED) in accordance with a decision
made by the President;

e Granted Deferred Action status;
e Granted an administrative stay of removal under 8 C.F.R.241;

e Beneficiary of approved visa petition who has a pending application for
adjustment of status;
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5) An alien with a pending application for asylum under 8 U.S.C. 1158, or for
withholding of removal under 8 U.S.C. 1231, or under the Convention Against
Torture who:

e Has been granted employment authorization; or

e Is under the age of 14 and has had an application pending for at least
180 days;

6) An alien who has been granted withholding of removal under the Convention
Against Torture;

7) A child who has a pending application for Special Immigration Juvenile status as
described in 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(27)(J);

8) Is lawfully present in the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands under
48 U.S.C. 1806(e); or

9) Is lawfully present in American Samoa under the immigration laws of American
Samoa.

EXCEPTION: An alien with deferred action under the USDHS'’s deferred action for childhood
arrivals process, as described in the Secretary of Homeland Security’s June 15, 2012
memorandum, shall not be considered lawfully present with respect to any of the above
categories.

‘? NOTE: Documentation that is required to verify lawfully residing status is found at
Appendix C.

D-226 Victims of Trafficking
MS Manual 01/01/14

Public Law 104-193 states that aliens who are certified as victims of trafficking by the
Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) Office of Refugee Resettlement (ORR) are
eligible aliens for Medicaid purposes. Eligibility for victims of trafficking is determined in the
same manner as Medicaid for refugees.

Trafficking is defined as all acts involved in the movement of human beings, usually women and
children, from one country to another or within national borders for sexual exploitation or
forced labor.
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Adults who are certified as victims of trafficking receive an ORR certification letter. Children
who are victims of trafficking receive an eligibility letter or an interim assistance letter. An
interim assistance letter is given to a child who may have been subjected to trafficking to allow
the child to be eligible to receive benefits and services for a 90-day period. Certification letters
no longer contain an expiration date. A victim of trafficking is eligible to apply for Medicaid
starting with the date of certification by ORR. If eligible, Medicaid coverage will be valid for one
eight month period. If Medicaid coverage is needed beyond the initial eight months, the initial
certification letter will be used to establish continued eligibility.

Follow the usual procedures for determining eligibility for refugees except:

e Accept the original ORR certification letter for adults or the eligibility or interim
assistance letter for children under 18 in place of INS documentation.

e Contact the trafficking verification line at 202-401-5510 to confirm the validity of
certification letters for adults and 202-205-4582 to confirm the validity of eligibility or
interim assistance letters for children and to notify ORR of the assistance for which the
individual has applied.

‘P NoTE: Do not contact SAVE concerning victims of trafficking.

If the worker suspects that an applicant may be a victim of trafficking but does not have the
required certification or eligibility letter, the worker will contact ORR at the above telephone
numbers for verification of a certified letter.

D-230 Non-Citizens Eligible for Emergency Services
MS Manual 01/01/18 435.956(c)(2)

The USDHS issues non-immigrant visas to people who indicate that they are seeking entry for a
temporary purpose. These non-immigrants are eligible for emergency services if they meet all
other requirements including State residency. The following groups of people may be eligible in
this category:

e Foreign government representatives on official business and their families and servants.

e Visitors for business or pleasure, including exchange visitors.

e Aliens traveling through the U.S.

e Crew members on shore leave.

e Treaty traders and investors and their families.
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e Foreign students and their families who are here as dependents and are not otherwise
eligible.

e International organization representatives and personnel and their families and
servants.

e Temporary workers including agricultural contract workers.

e Members of foreign press, radio, film or other information media and theirfamilies.

‘(’ NOTE: This is not an all-inclusive list.
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D-300 State Residency

MS Manual 01/01/14

Residency regulations are intended to assure uniform application of residency rules and to
assure that no otherwise eligible individual is denied Medicaid because no State recognizes him
as a resident.

D-310 State Residency Determinations
MS Manual 01/30/15

State residency determinations are as follows:

1. Anindividual placed in an out-of-state institution is a resident of the State making
arrangement for placement regardless of the individual’s indicated intent or ability to
indicate intent;

2. Anindividual receiving State Supplementation of SSl is a resident of the State making
said payments;

3. A non-institutionalized individual age 21 or over is a resident of the State where he is
living, and

a. Intends to remain permanently or for an indefinite period of time, or

b. which he entered with a job commitment or seeking employment.

EXCEPTION: An individual aged 18-22 and a full-time student at an Arkansas school, is not a
resident of Arkansas if:

a) Neither parent lives in Arkansas,

b) The student is claimed as a tax dependent by someone in a state other than
Arkansas, and

c) The student is applying on his or her own behalf.

4. Aninstitutionalized individual who became incapable of indicating intent at or after age
21 is a resident of the State where the institution is located, unless another state
arranged placement in the institution.
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5. Aninstitutionalized individual who became incapable of indicating intent before age 21
is a resident of the State of:

i. His parents or legal guardian, if one has been appointed, at the time of
placement; or

ii. The parent applying on his behalf, if the parents reside in separate
States and a legal guardian has not been appointed;

6. For any other institutionalized individual not covered by step #4 or #5 above, the
individual is a resident where he/she is living and intends to reside.

When more than one State could be an individual’s residence, and you cannot
determine the jurisdiction of residence based on the above rules, the residence is where
the individual is physically located at present.

‘? NoOTE: For purposes of State residency — an institution is a Title XIX Long Term Care
Facility and an individual is considered to be incapable of indicating intent to reside in
the State if:

1. He hasanIQof 49 or less or a mental age of seven (7) or less, based on tests
acceptable to the State’s Division of Developmental Disabilities Services (DDS);
or

2. Heis judged legally incompetent; or
Medical or other documentation acceptable to the State supports a finding of
incapability of indicating intent.

D-320 Prohibited State Residency Determination
MS Manual 01/01/14
Determinations specifically prohibited for State Residency are as follows:

1. Anindividual will not be denied Medicaid because he has not resided in the State for a
specific period;

2. Aninstitutionalized individual, who satisfies the residency rules set forth in this policy,
will not be denied Medicaid because he did not establish residence in the State before
entering the institution; and

3. Anindividual will not be denied Medicaid or have his Medicaid terminated because of
temporary absence from the State if he intends to return when the purpose of the
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absence has been accomplished, unless another State has determined that he is a
resident there for purposes of Medicaid.

D-330 Interstate Agreements
MS Manual 01/01/14

Medicaid regulations provide for written agreements between States to resolve cases of
disputed residency. These agreements may specify criteria for residency other than the
aforementioned determinations provided:

1. They do not stipulate criteria which result in loss of residency in both States or criteria
which are prohibited by regulation, and

2. They stipulate procedures for providing Medicaid to individuals whose cases are
involved in disputed residency.

As the State of Arkansas enters into written agreement with other States to resolve cases of
disputed residency, the County Office will be notified. The notification will identify the State(s)
and the criteria of the agreement(s).

The County Office will contact the Medicaid Eligibility Unit when either of the following
situations occurs:

1. AState, that has not entered into a written agreement with the State of Arkansas,
contacts the County Office regarding Arkansas residents receiving care out-of-state, or

2. The County Office has cases involving possible out-of-state residency.

D-340 Medicaid for the Homeless
MS Manual 01/01/14

Public Law 99-509, the Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1986, prohibits a State from denying any
individual Medicaid benefits who does not have a fixed or permanent address, but who resides
in the state and is otherwise eligible. If the applicant is considered an Arkansas resident and
meets the other requirements for eligibility, the case may be approved using the address of
choice for the applicant.
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D-350 Juveniles in the Custody of Division of Youth Services (DYS)
MS Manual 04/29/2016

Juveniles committed to the custody of the Division of Youth Services may be detained in secure
facilities or be placed for treatment in inpatient psychiatric facilities, inpatient medical facilities,
residential treatment facilities, emergency shelters, therapeutic group homes or therapeutic
foster care.

When juveniles in the custody of the Division of Youth Services are placed in juvenile detention
centers and other facilities operated primarily for the detention of children who are determined
to be delinquent, they are not eligible for a Medicaid payment.

When juveniles in the custody of the Division of Youth Services are placed for treatment in
inpatient psychiatric facilities, inpatient medical facilities, residential treatment facilities,
emergency shelters, therapeutic group homes or therapeutic foster care, they are eligible for a

Medicaid payment.

The Division of Youth Services (DYS) and the Division of County Operations have entered into an
inter-agency agreement which permits DYS to process and approve Medicaid eligibility for
ARKids A and B for DYS juveniles who have entered treatment facilities or have been released
from DYS custody.

D-370 Inmates of Public Institutions
MS Manual 08/01/15

An inmate of a public institution is not eligible for Medicaid payment. See exception at D-372.

Public institution means an institution that is the responsibility of a government unit or over
which a governmental unit exercises administrative control.

“Public Institutions” include:

1. Institutions for the mental diseases which are hospitals, nursing facilities, or other
institutions of more than 16 beds that are primarily engaged in providing diagnosis,
treatment or care of persons with mental diseases.

2. Institutions for tuberculosis, which are primarily engaged in providing diagnosis, treatment,
or care of persons with tuberculosis.
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3. Correctional or holding facilities for individuals, who are prisoners, arrested, or detained
pending dispositions of charges, or are being held under court order as material witness or
juveniles. Correctional facilities include prisons, jails, juvenile detention centers and other
facilities operated primarily for the detention of children who are determined to be
delinquent. Wilderness camps and boot camps are considered public institutions if a
government unit has any degree of administration control.

If an individual in a public institution must be temporarily transferred to a medical treatment or
evaluation facility, or if he/she is given temporary furlough, the individual is still considered to
be under custody of the penal system and is not eligible for a Medicaid payment. See exception
at D-372.

An individual will be considered in a public institution until the indictment against the individual
is dismissed, or until he/she is released from custody either as “not guilty” or for some other
reason (bail, parole, pardon, suspended sentence, home release program, probation, etc.).

“Public institutions” do not include:

1. Inpatient psychiatric facilities for individuals under age 21 (22, if an inpatient on the 21*
birthday) and over age 65.

2. Medical institutions which are organized to provide medical, nursing, and convalescent
care, which have the professional staff, equipment and facilities to manage the medical,
nursing and other health needs of patients in accordance with accepted standards, and
which are authorized under State law to provide medical care. Medical institutions include
hospitals and nursing facilities.

3. Intermediate care facilities for those individuals with intellectual disabilities which meet
the standards under 42 CFR 483.440 (a) for providing active treatment for such individuals
or individuals with related conditions.

4. Child-care institutions which are private, non-private, or public that accommodate no more
than twenty five (25) children and are licensed by the State or approved by the State
agency responsible for licensing or approval of such institutions.

5. Therapeutic Group Homes, Residential Treatment facilities, Emergency Shelters and
Therapeutic Foster Homes which meet facility and staffing requirements of the Minimum
Licensing Standards for Child Welfare Agencies published by the Child Welfare Agency
Review Board.
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6. Publically operated community residences that serve no more than 16 residents are
facilities that provide some services beyond food and shelter such as social services, help
with personal living activities, or training in socialization and life skills. They cannot be on
the grounds of or immediately adjacent to any large institution or multiple purpose
complexes such as educational or vocational training institutions, correctional or holding
facilities, or hospitals, nursing facilities or intermediate care facilities for individuals with
intellectual disabilities.

D-371 Inmates Being Released from Custody
MS Manual 08/01/15

Individuals in the custody of the Arkansas Department of Correction (ADC), Arkansas
Department of Community Correction (ADCC), county jail, city jail, juvenile detention facility or
Division of Youth Services (DYS) will be allowed to submit an application for Medicaid up to 45
days prior to the individual’s scheduled release date. Applications will be submitted online

at www.access.arkansas.gov, or by paper application, DCO-151, Application for Health Coverage

Single Adults, which will be submitted to the local DHS county office.

If eligible, Medicaid will not start until the individual is released from custody. The authorized
representative from the facility will notify DHS of the actual release date.

D-372 Inmates Being Released for Inpatient Treatment
MS Manual 05/01/18

An individual in the custody of ADC, ADCC, or a local correctional facility who has been admitted
and received treatment at an inpatient facility may be eligible for Medicaid payment provided
all eligibility requirements are met. Eligibility will be determined in accordance with MS Sections
D, E and F. Only the inmate will be included in the Medicaid household. The coverage period
will begin on the hospital admission date and end on the hospital discharge date.

‘? NOTE: Inmates may be approved for retroactive coverage 30 days prior to the date of
application in the Adult Expansion Group, if eligible. Retroactive coverage for the Adult
Expansion Group is date specific.

EXAMPLE: James applies for medical coverage on September 15. He asks for retroactive
coverage for a medical bill with an inpatient hospital begin date of August 1. He is not eligible
for retroactive coverage on this date because his bill is for August 1 and retroactive coverage
can only begin August 16, thirty (30) days prior to the September 15 application date.
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ExAmPLE: James applies for medical coverage on September 20. He asks for retroactive
coverage for a medical bill with an inpatient hospital begin date of September 15. He is eligible
for retroactive coverage on September 15, as this date is within the 30 days prior to the
application date.

D-373 Suspension of Medicaid Coverage for an Inmate
MS Manual 05/01/18

The appropriate correctional facility will notify DHS when a Medicaid or Adult Expansion Group
recipient enters the ADC, ADCC, the county jail, city jail, or a juvenile detention facility. When
this notification is received, DHS will place that individual’s Medicaid coverage in suspended
status for up to twelve (12) months from the initial approval or most recent renewal.

When an individual with suspended Medicaid eligibility receives eligible medical treatment off
the grounds of the detention facility or is released from custody, the individual’s case will be
reinstated if the reinstatement date is within the twelve (12) month period from the individual’s
initial approval or most recent renewal. For those individuals receiving eligible treatment while
off the correctional facility grounds, Medicaid will be re-instated for a fixed eligibility period
from the date of hospitalization to the date of hospital discharge. The case will be re-suspended
following the fixed eligibility period.

D-380 Child(ren) Entering Custody of Division of Youth Services (DYS)
MS Manual 04/29/16

The appropriate juvenile detention facility will notify the designated DYS staff when a Medicaid
recipient enters the facility. When this notification is received, DYS designated staff will place
that child’s Medicaid coverage in suspended status for up to twelve (12) months from the initial
approval or most recent renewal.

When a child with suspended Medicaid eligibility receives eligible medical treatment off the
grounds of the juvenile detention facility or is released from custody, the child’s case will be
reinstated if the reinstatement date is within the twelve (12) month period from the individual’s
initial approval or most recent renewal. For those children receiving eligible treatment while off
the correctional facility grounds, Medicaid will be re-instated for a fixed eligibility period from
the date of hospitalization to the date of hospital discharge. The case will be re-suspended
following the fixed eligibility period.
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If the child is in the juvenile detention facility when a redetermination occurs, the case will be
closed if it is a single person household. If after the closure, the same individual requires
overnight medical treatment off the correctional facility grounds, the juvenile detention center
will submit a new application for the individual and once approved, the treatment stay will be
approved for a fixed eligibility period and the case will be placed in suspended status for a new
12 month period.

D-381 Child(ren) Released from DYS
MS Manual 04/29/16

Children who leave DYS custody with their case in suspended status will have their coverage
reinstated on the date of their release. Upon receipt of the permanent date of discharge, the
following procedures will be followed by DYS designated staff.

¢ If the child is returned to the same home that he or she left prior to entering DYS custody and
the Medicaid case is still open with other children, the child’s coverage will be reinstated. This
case action will be treated as a change and a new application will not be required.

o If the child is returned to the same home that he or she left prior to entering DYS custody and
was the only Medicaid eligible child in the home, the case will be reopened. If it is within the
renewal period, a new application will not be required.

" NoTEe: If the child is returned to a different home, an application will be needed to
determine eligibility for the child in the new household. The application can be
completed on line at www.access.arkansas.gov or the application can be turned in to

the local county office.
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D-400 Social Security Number Enumeration Requirement
MS Manual 01/01/14

To meet the Social Security enumeration requirement, each eligible person must either:
1. Declare a Social Security number or

2. Apply for a Social Security number if one has not been issued or if one has been issued
but is not known.

EXCEPTIONS: A social security number is not required for an individual who:
a. Isnot eligible to receive a SSN (e.g. Refugee);

b. Does not have a SSN and may only be issued a SSN for a valid non-work reason
(e.g. Emergency Medicaid, Pregnant Women (unborn child);

c. Iseligible in the Newborn Infant Category or

d. Refuses to obtain a SSN because of well-established religious objections. Well-
established religious objections mean that the individual:

1) Is a member of a recognized religious sect or division of the sect; and

2) Adheres to the tenets or teachings of the sect or division of the sect and for
that reason is conscientiously opposed to applying for or using a national
identification number.

‘? Note: Since most newborns are “enumerated at birth”, a pseudo number assigned to
the newborn will be updated in the eligibility system when a SSN is received.

1. Individuals who Declare an SSN

To declare an SSN, an individual must state the number. Verification is not required.
When an individual declares an SSN, the caseworker will enter the SSN in the eligibility
system for verification through the SVES system. (This verification process is described
in MS D-200.) The caseworker will not attempt to verify the SSN declared. However, if
the household presents documentary evidence such as a social security card, a copy will



MEDICAL SERVICES POLICY MANUAL, SECTION D

D-400 Social Security Number Enumeration Requirement

D-400 Social Security Number Enumeration Requirement

be scanned into the electronic case record and used, if necessary, to clear any SSN
discrepancies.

2. SSN Application Process (No SSN or SSN Not Known)

a. Aliens and Individuals age 12 or over

An alien regardless of age and an individual age 12 or over must apply in person at
the local Social Security Administration Office. The caseworker will issue an SS-5,
Application for a Social Security Card and a DCO-12, Enumeration Referral, along
with the identifying information and pseudo-SSN to the applicant. The caseworker
will not forward any evidence to SSA for the applicant unless SSA specifically
requests such evidence. A photocopy of the SS-5 and DCO-12 will be retained in the
county office until the DCO-12 is returned by SSA showing that a complete SSN
application has been received.

An individual who has been issued a number but does not know it can obtain a
replacement SSN card by completing an SS-5 and taking or mailing it to SSA. If the
DCO-12 is returned by SSA showing that a complete SSN application has not been
received, the caseworker will send a DCO-700 advising the applicant that he must
submit a complete SSN application to SSA within 10 days or the Medicaid
application will be processed without that person’s eligibility being considered.

b. Individuals under age 12

Form SSA-2853 (Receipt for Enumeration at Birth) will be accepted as proof of
application for an SSN if an application for an SSN was made at the hospital when
the baby was born. The caseworker will request the applicant provide the SSA-
2853, and scan a copy into the electronic case record. The caseworker can accept
this form as proof until the first reevaluation for continued eligibility. At that time, if
a card has not been received, or a number is not on the system, the caseworker will
complete an SS-5 and DCO-12 to forward to the SSA office, as described below.

For other individuals under age 12 who must apply for an SSN, the caseworker must
complete the SS-5 and DCO-12. The caseworker will inform the applicant of what
are acceptable types of evidence to verify date of birth, identity and U.S. citizenship
as listed on the SS-5 application.

The original copies of evidence along with the SS—5 and DCO-12 will be submitted to
the local Social Security Administration Office. A photocopy of the SS—5 and DCO-12
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should be retained in the county office until the DCO-12 is returned by the SSA
office indicating that a complete SSN application has been received.

If the DCO-12 is returned by SSA indicating that additional information or evidence
is required, the caseworker will obtain the additional evidence, if available to the
caseworker, and resubmit the entire SSN application and DCO-12. If additional
evidence is not available to the caseworker, a DCO-700 will be sent to the applicant
requesting the information and advising that if not provided within 10 days, the
application will be processed without the person’s eligibility being considered.

c. Qualified Aliens not Authorized to Work in the U.S.

SSA will not assign an SSN or a replacement card to an alien who does not have
authorization of the Department of Homeland Security to work in the United States
unless the alien has a valid non-work reason for needing an SSN. Meeting the
eligibility requirements for Medicaid, in a category where an SSN is required of
eligibles, would be a valid reason for SSA to authorize an SSN. To assign an SSN in
this situation, SSA requires documentation from DCO that the individual meets all
eligibility requirements for Medicaid except for an SSN. For these individuals, the
caseworker must first determine that the individual meets all points of eligibility
except for an SSN. If they are Medicaid eligible, the caseworker should complete
the DCO-12, checking on the form that the non-work alien meets all eligibility
requirements except for the SSN. The caseworker will issue the DCO-12 and SS-5 to
the applicant or responsible party, following the procedures in 2(a) above,
regardless of the age of the qualified alien. SSA requires an interview for
enumeration of all non-citizens.

‘? NoTE: Counties should only refer eligibles to SSA. Non-eligible, non-work alien parents
applying only for their children should not be referred to SSA. They should be given a

pseudo-SSN.

d. Undocumented Alien

An undocumented alien who is the casehead or included as an ineligible member in
an open case will be assigned a pseudo number even if an SSN is provided. This
includes an undocumented pregnant woman. More information regarding the
procedures for applying for a SSN can be obtained through SSA’s website:
www.ssa.gov/ssnumber/ or by calling toll free at 1-800-772-1213, deaf or hard of
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hearing at 1-800-325-0778 from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m., Monday through Friday for specific
questions.

3. Non-Eligibles Included In the Medicaid Household Size

Non-eligible minor children, parents and other caretaker relatives, who meet the
relationship criteria as outlined in MS F-110, may be included in the determination of
Medicaid household size without enumeration. Every effort should be made to secure
the SSN of non-eligibles in the Medicaid household, but eligibility cannot be denied or
delayed for eligible individuals based on non-enumeration of non-eligibles.
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D-500 Mandatory Assignment of Rights to Medical Support/Third
Party Liabilities

MS Manual 05/01/18

As a condition of eligibility for Medicaid, recipients are required to assign their rights to Medical
Support/Third Party Liability payments to the Department of Human Services. This means that
any funds settlements or other payments made by or on behalf of third parties should be paid
directly to the Arkansas Medicaid Program. In Arkansas, Third Party Liability payments are
automatically assigned by state law.

The Medical Assistance Program is required by Federal and State Regulations to utilize all Third
Party sources and to seek reimbursement for services which have been paid by both a Third
Party and Medicaid.

Private insurance and Medicaid are complementary. A recipient’s Medicaid eligibility, except for
an ARKids B recipient, is not affected by having Third Party coverage (Re. MS F-180).

When a recipient has Third Party coverage in addition to Medicaid, which can be used for
medical expenses, Third Party coverage must be utilized first. Medicaid will pay up to the
Medicaid allowable charge. For example: A Medicaid recipient has insurance which paid 80%, or
S80 of a $100 medical bill. The Medicaid allowable charge for the bill was only $60.00. A
Medicaid payment was not due since the Medicaid allowable charge was less than the insurance
payment. Third Party sources whose payments Medicaid will retrieve include private health
insurance, automobile liability insurance where applicable, workmen’s compensation,
settlements for injuries, etc.

Tri-Care is considered to be a Third Party source. Whenever a Tri-Care beneficiary is also eligible
for Medicaid, Tri-Care is in every instance the primary payer. This applies to all classes of Tri-
Care beneficiaries, i.e., dependents of active duty members, retirees, dependents of retirees,
dependents of deceased active duty members, and dependents of deceased retirees.

‘(’ NoTE: The Third Party Liability policy does not apply to individuals enrolled ina

private Qualified Health Plan through the Adult Expansion Group, however
Assignment of Rights to Medical Support does apply.
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Third Party resources (if any) will be determined by completing the DCO-662 at the time of
application and at each reevaluation when Third Party coverage is reported by the
applicant/recipient.

Third Party information will be entered into a narrative note in the system.

" NOTE: For cases involving Tri-Care, the name and Social Security Number ofthe service

member/policyholder must be entered on the DCO-662. The TPL unit has an online
system to check eligibility and addresses of insurance companies.

Upon determining that Third Party coverage exists, inform the recipient of the restrictions
placed on the coverage by the Medicaid Program, (i.e., recipients are not entitled to any
benefits and/or compensation from Third Party sources on services for which Medicaid has
made or will make compensation). Instruct recipients who want Medicaid billed for services that
they are to assign their TPL resource benefits to the provider before services arerendered.

D-520 Recipient Responsibility
MS Manual 01/01/14

Recipients are not entitled to any benefits and/or compensation from Third Party sources on
services for which Medicaid has made or will make compensation. For this reason, recipients are
responsible for assigning the TPL resource benefits to the provider before services are rendered
if they want Medicaid billed for the services. This includes indemnity policies such as cancer
policies, intensive care policies, etc.

If the provider elects not to accept Medicaid on the recipient, the recipient becomes a “private
pay” patient and is responsible for the full cost of services rendered. Assignment is not required
for non-Medicaid claims.

D-530 Provider Responsibility
MS Manual 01/01/14

If Medicaid has established the probable existence of third party liability at the time the claim is
filed, the agency must reject the claim and return it to the provider for determination of the
amount of liability.
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D-500 Mandatory Assignment of Rights to Medical Support/Third Party
Liabilities

D-540 Procedure for Failure to Cooperate

It is the responsibility of the provider to file a claim for services with Third Party sources and to
report the third party and receipt of funds received from the third party when filing a Medicaid
claim.

When the amount of liability is determined, Medicaid will pay the claim to the extent that
payment allowed under the agency’s payment schedule exceeds the amount of the third party’s
payment.

The provider is to make no claims against a Third Party source for services for which a claim has
been submitted to Medicaid.

D-540 Procedure for Failure to Cooperate
MS Manual 01/01/14

Recipients who are not cooperating with the Division of Medical Services Third Party Liability
Unit will be subject to termination of Medicaid assistance. The Third Party Liability (TPL) Unit will
notify the County Office when a recipient has been determined uncooperative.

When a notice is received from the Third Party Liability Unit that a recipient is not cooperating,
the caseworker will:

1. Complete Form DCO-700 to give advance notice to the non-cooperating recipient that
his/her Medicaid will be terminated due to failure to cooperate.

2. If noresponse from recipient, remove the non-cooperating recipient from his eligibility
group in the system, effective the appropriate date for the eligibility group in which
he/she resides (Re. MS A-200). This may require case closure if the recipient is in a one-
person household.

The recipient who has not cooperated with the Third Party Liability Unit will remain ineligible for
Medicaid until TPL determines that the recipient is cooperating. The Third Party Liability Unit
will notify the County Office when a case or member can be reopened.
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E-100 Financial Eligibility
MS Manual 10/26/15

Each individual applying for or receiving Medicaid benefits must have a financial eligibility
determination made at application and, if eligible, on an on-going annual basis or when a

change affecting eligibility occurs. Financial eligibility consists of an income test and if the
category requires, a resource or asset test.

Most Medicaid eligibility groups have an income limit which an individual’s countable income
must fall under in order to be eligible for coverage in that group. Income limits and the manner
in which countable income is determined vary by eligibility groups. The groups to which an
income limit does not apply, and therefore no income determination is made, are the following:

e Newborns (MS B-220);
e Former Foster Care Adults (MS B-280);
e Workers with Disabilities (MS B-330).

NOTE: For the Workers with Disabilities category, before determining eligibility, the
applicant must pass a pre-test screening to ensure his/her unearned income does not
exceed the SSl individual benefit plus $20. If the applicant meets this criteria, all income is
disregarded in the financial eligibility determination. However, both unearned and earned
income will be used to determine cost sharing. See MS A-115.

A resource limit applies to most of the eligibility groups that do not use MAGI methodologies for
financial eligibility. For these groups, the value of an individual’s countable resources must be
determined. There is no resource limit, and therefore no resource determination is made, for
the following groups:

e Those using MAGI methodologies (MS E-110);
e Newborns (MS B-220);

e Former Foster Care Adults (MS B-260);

e Workers with Disabilities (MS B-330).

E-110 Income and Resource Limits for MAGI and Non-MAGI Groups
MS Manual 01/01/18

Below are the income and resource limits for all Medicaid groups. When the income limit is
based on a percentage of the federal poverty level (FPL), the countable household income will


file://dhhs.arkgov.net/dhsfiles/home/LRC/cddroughn/Section%20B-200%20Families%20and%20Individuals%20Group%20(MAGI).docx#B220
file://dhhs.arkgov.net/dhsfiles/home/LRC/cddroughn/Section%20B-200%20Families%20and%20Individuals%20Group%20(MAGI).docx#B280
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E-100 Financial Eligibility

E-110 Income and Resource Limits for MAGI and Non-MAGI

Groups

be compared to the FPL for the applicable household size. Refer to Appendices F and S for the

specific income level amounts.

Category Income Limit Resource Limit

ARKids A 142% of FPL * No Resource Test
ARKids B 211% of FPL * No Resource Test
Newborns No Income Test No Resource Test

Eligibility is based on mother’s
Medicaid eligibility at child’s birth

Pregnant Women:
Full Medicaid Pregnant Woman

Limited Medicaid Pregnant Woman

Unborn Child

1 person: $124.00

2 person: $220.00

3 person: $276.00

4 person: $334.00

5 person: $388.00

See Appendix F for household sizes
over 5.

209% of FPL *

209% of FPL *

No Resource Test

Parent and Caretaker Relative

1 person: $124.00

2 person: $220.00

3 person: $276.00

4 person: $334.00

5 person: $388.00

See Appendix F for household sizes
over 5.

No Resource Test

Adult Expansion Group

133% of FPL *

No Resource Test

Medically Needy:
Exceptional (EC)

Spend Down (SD)

EC — may not exceed the monthly
income limit

SD — may exceed the quarterly
income limit

See MIS 0-710 for the monthly and
quarterly income limit

1 person: $2,000
2 person: $3,000
3 person: $3,100

TEFRA 3 times the SSI Payment Standard $2000
Appendix S
Autism 3 times the SSI Payment Standard $2000

Appendix S

Long-Term Services & Supports:

3 times the SSI Payment Standard

Individual $2000
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Nursing Facility, DDS, ARChoices,
Assisted Living, and PACE

Appendix S

Couple $3000

Medicare Savings:
ARSeniors

QvB

SMB

Ql-1

QDbWI

Equal to or below 80% FPL
100% FPL

Between 100% & 120% FPL
120% but less than 135% FPL
200% FPL

Appendix F

ARSeniors, QMB,
SMB & QI-1:
Individual $7,560
Couple $11,340

QDWI:
Individual $4000
Couple $S6000

Workers with Disabilities

Unearned income may not exceed
SSlindividual benefit plus $20

No resource test

PICKLE Under the current SSI/SPA level Individual $2000
Appendix S

Widows & Widowers with a Under the current SSI/SPA level Individual $2000

Disability (COBRA and OBRA '87) Appendix S

Widows & Widowers with a Under the current SSI/SPA level Individual $2000

Disability and Surviving Divorced

Spouses with a Disability (OBRA ’90)

Appendix S

Disabled Adult Child (DAC)

Under the current SSI/SPA level
Appendix S

Individual $2000

*May be eligible for an additional 5% disregard, MS E-268.
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E-200 Determining Financial Eligibility Under the MAGI Methodology

E-210 What is MAGI

E-200 Determining Financial Eligibility Under the MAGI
Methodology

E-210 What is MAGI
MS Manual 01/01/14

MAGI is a federal income tax term meaning Modified Adjusted Gross Income. For purposes of
determining Medicaid eligibility, MAGI is a methodology for determining how income is counted
and how household composition and family size are determined. It is based on federal tax rules
but it is not an amount on a specific line on an individual federal tax return. In addition to being
used to determine Medicaid eligibility for certain eligibility groups, the MAGI methodology is
also used to determine eligibility for and the amount of Advance Premium Tax Credits (APTC)
and cost-sharing reductions available to individuals and families who are eligible to purchase
health insurance through the Federally Facilitated Health Insurance Marketplace (FFM).

For tax purposes, the modified adjusted gross income reflects annual income for a specific tax
year. For Medicaid purposes, though, current monthly income is used to determine eligibility.
This is true even when using MAGI methodologies. See MS E-265 for more detailed information
on determining whether income is “current” and for converting income amounts to monthly
amounts.

E-220 Families and Individuals (MAGI) Groups
MS Manual 01/01/17

MAGI methodologies are used to determine financial eligibility for the following eligibility
groups:

1. Infants and children under age 19-(ARKids A & B);
2. Pregnant women;
3. Parents and caretaker relatives; and

4. Adults age 19 through 64 who do not fall into another adult group (Adult Expansion
Group)

E-230 Steps in Determining MAGI Income Eligibility
MS Manual 01/01/14

Below are the steps for determining income eligibility:
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1. Determine the Medicaid household composition and size for each individual applying for
assistance. See MIS E-240-E-251.

o “Medicaid household” means the household members whose income will be
considered when determining eligibility and/or who will be included in the
household size. For MAGI determinations, the Medicaid household is
determined based on the individual’s tax filing status. See MS E-250.

e The “Medicaid household size” is the number of people who will be counted to
determine the appropriate Federal Poverty Level (or other income standard) for
the household.

2. Determine countable household income. See MS E-260-E-264.

e Countable household income is the income of the Medicaid household
members that will be counted in determining eligibility.

3. Determine current household income. See VIS E-265-E-266.

e Theincome used to determine Medicaid eligibility must reflect the income that
a Medicaid household member is currently receiving.

4. Compare countable current household income to the appropriate FPL for the household
size. See MS E-267.

e This step will determine each individual’s Medicaid eligibility.

The following sections describe each of the steps above in more detail. In addition, the
following example scenario is used throughout these sections to illustrate the application of
each step to a particular household.

Example Scenario: Bertha is a working grandmother who claims her daughter
Audrey, age 20 and a full-time student, and granddaughter Chloe (Audrey’s
daughter), age 2, as tax dependents. Audrey works a few hours each week and
Chloe’s father pays child support. The household consists of these three only.
All are applying for Medicaid.
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E-200 Determining Financial Eligibility Under the MAGI Methodology

E-240 Determining the Medicaid Household For Families and

Individuals Groups

E-240 Determining the Medicaid Household For Families and

Individuals Groups
MS Manual 01/01/14

Under the MAGI methodology, the Medicaid household composition is based on federal income
tax filing status. Household size is the number of individuals counted in the family size for the
income standard. When determining the household size, SSI recipients are counted and in
addition, a pregnant woman is counted as one (1) person plus the number of children she is
expecting. In most situations, the Medicaid household is the same as the tax filing unit of which
the individual is a member. The Medicaid household composition determines whose income
will be considered in determining eligibility. If the family or individual has not filed a federal tax
return for the most recent tax year and does not expect to file one, then the Medicaid
household is determined as described in MS E-251.,

E-250 Tax Filing Status
MS Manual 01/01/14

To determine an individual’s tax filing status or unit, two basic questions must be asked in
relation to the individual.

‘? NOTE: Each person’s eligibility for Medicaid is determined individually, even if two or
more individuals are living in the same house/home.

1. Does the individual expect to file taxes?
2. Does the individual expect to be claimed as a tax dependent?

If the answer to both of these questions is “No”, then the individual’s Medicaid household is
determined according to MS E-251 (Non-Tax Filing Households).

If the answer to either of the above questions is “Yes”, then additional questions must be asked
to determine the individual’s Medicaid household as described in the table below.

Question 1. Does the individual expect to file taxes?
Yes Continue to Question 1a.
No Continue to Question 2.
Q. 1a. Does the individual expect to be claimed as a tax dependent by anyone else?
Yes Continue to Question 2.
No Household is:
= The taxpayer;
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E-250 Tax Filing Status

= A spouse living with the taxpayer; and
= All persons the taxpayer expects to claim as a tax dependent.

Question 2. Does the individual expect to be claimed as a tax dependent?

Yes Continue to Question 2a.

No Household composition is determined according to MS E-251.

Question 2a. Does the individual meet any of the following exceptions?

e Expects to be claimed as a tax dependent of someone other than a spouse or parent

(biological, adoptive, or step-parent)

e |sachild under age 19 living with both parents but the parents do not expect to file

a joint tax return

e Is achild under age 19 who expects to be claimed by a non-custodial parent

Yes Household composition is determined according to MS E-251.

No Household is:

dependent; and
= The individual’s spouse if married.

= The household of the taxpayer claiming the individual as a tax

Example Scenario:Household Composition, i.e.

Household Members

Example Scenario: Bertha is a working grandmother who claims her daughter

Audrey, age 20 and a full-time student, and granddaughter Chloe (Audrey’s

daughter), age 2, as tax dependents. Audrey works a few hours each week and

Chloe’s father pays child support. The household consists of these three only.

All are applying for Medicaid.

The table below shows how each individual’s Medicaid household for the Example Scenario

described above is determined based on each individual’s tax filing status.

Bertha
1. Does Bertha expect to file a tax return? Yes | Continue to Question 1a.
1la. Does Bertha expect to be claimed as a tax dependent by | No
anyone else?

Bertha’s Medicaid household is: Bertha (applicant and taxpayer)
Audrey (tax dependent)
Chloe (tax dependent)

Audrey

1. Does Audrey expect to file a tax return?

No

Continue to Question 2.

2. Does Audrey expect to be claimed as a tax dependent?

Yes

Continue to Question 2a.
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2a. Does Audrey expect to be claimed as a tax dependent of | No | Audrey is being claimed by her
someone other than a spouse or parent (biological, mother.
adoptive, or stepparent)?

Is Audrey under age 19 living with both parents but the | No | Audrey is 20 years old living with
parents do not expect to file a joint tax return? her mother. Her mother has filed

a tax return.

Is Audrey under age 19 and expecting to be claimed by No | Audrey is 20 years old and being

a non-custodial parent? claimed as a tax dependent by
her mother with whom she lives.
Audrey’s Medicaid household is: Bertha (taxpayer) Since Audrey does not meet any of the
Audrey (tax dependent) exceptions in Question 2a., her
Chloe (tax dependent) Medicaid household is the same as the

household of the taxpayer claiming her
as a dependent (Bertha).

Chloe
1. Does Chloe expect to file a tax return? No | Continue to Question 2.
2. Does Chloe expect to be claimed as a tax dependent? Yes | Continue to Question 2a.
2a. Does Chloe expect to be claimed as a tax dependent of | Yes | See MS E-251 for how Chloe’s
someone other than a spouse or parent (biological, household is determined.
adoptive, or stepparent?

Additional Tax Filing Unit Example Scenarios can be found in Appendix E. They include scenarios
dealing with single adults, children claimed as a tax dependent by a non-custodial parent, non-
filers, etc.

E-251 Non-Tax Filing Households
MS Manual 01/01/14

Medicaid household composition will be determined in accordance with this section in the
following situations:

1. The individual has not filed and/or does not expect to file a federal income tax
return for the current year AND does not expect to be claimed as a tax dependent
for the current year; or

2. The individual meets one of the following tax dependent exceptions:

a. Expectsto be claimed as a tax dependent of someone other than a spouse
or parent (biological, adoptive, or step-parent);
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E-260 Determining Countable Income for Families and

Individuals Groups

b. Is a child under age 19 living with both parents but the parents do not
expect to file a joint tax return;
c. Isachild under age 19 who expects to be claimed by a non-custodial parent.

When an individual is in one of the situations The Medicaid household includes the following
above: persons who live in the home with the individual:
e Spouse

e Children (biological, adopted and step
children) under the age 19

e Siblings (biological, adopted and step
siblings) under age 19.

e Iftheindividual is under age 19, his/her
parent(s) (biological, adopted and step
parents).

Example Scenario: Household Composition for a Non-Tax
Filing Household

Since Chloe met one of t